Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS
Sent: July 28, 2000 8:46 AM

To: ‘kepetryna@equiva.com'
Subject: Southshore Shopping Center
Karen,

IC%ot a calt frorm Alan Gibbs today to discuss well decommission at the Southshore Shapping Center in Alameda,

! understand you did not get a copy of the well decomm letter. Sorry about that. This memo is a reminder that
Texaco, now Equiva, is stilf named as a responsibie party for this complex. And Equiva will receive a final
Rem?dial Action Completion Certification letter once all the wells are decommissioned, which | anticipate is in the
near future.

If you have any questions, give me a call.

Page



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Y

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 34502-8577

(510) 567-6700
StiD 1773 FAX (510} 337-0335

June 23, 2000

Mr. Gregory Baum
Harsh Investment Corp.
P.O.Box 2708
Portland, OR 97208

RE: Well Decommission at Park Street and Shoreline, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Baum:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the on-
site and off-site groundwater monitoring wells {24 wells) should be decommissioned, if
they wilt no longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at (510} 670-5248.

if you have any questions, [ can be reached at {510} 567-6762.
Sincerely,

NS Ve

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Murray Stevens, 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

spshore-2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o_\
(-

P/

StID 1773
June 23, 2000

Mr. Gregory Baum
Harsh Investment Corp.
P.O.Box 2708

Portland, OR 97208

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 280

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FaX {510) 337-9335

RE: Well Decommission at Park Street and Shoreline, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Baum:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCRB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the on-
site and off-site groundwater monitoring wells {24 welis) should be decommissioned, if
they will no tonger be manitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can

be reached at (510) 670-5248.

if you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Murray Stevens, 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

soshore-2



LOP -~ CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:
05/22/2000

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 1773 LOC: *%%kkkik
SITE NAME: Scouth Shore Car Wash DATE REPORTED : 07/12/1990
ADDRESS : 2351 Shoreline Dr DATE CONFIRMED: 07/12/1890
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE:-0- EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/23/1992
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 08/10/1990 DATE COMPLETED: 08/20/1990
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 11/10/1990 DATE COMPLETED: 07/11/1991
REMEDIAL ACTION: ~ DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/23/1992

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 04/01/1990 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: FP

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Gregory Baum
COMPANY NAME: Harsch Investment Corp.
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 2708
CITY/STATE: Portland, Or 97208

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Murray Stevens
COMPANY NAME: n/a
ADDRESS: 2351 Shoreline Drive
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501

RP#3-CONTACT NAME: Deborah Pryor
COMPANY NAME: Texaco Refining & Marketing
ADDRESS: 10 Universal City, 7th Fl
CITY/STATE: Universal City, C A 51608

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

. DATA ENTRY INPUT:
' Name /Address Changes Only Case Progressg Changes

ANNPGMS LOR DATE H LGP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

StID 1773 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 3, 1998 {510) 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Murray Stevens
2351 Shoreline Dr
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Risk Assezmsment for 2351 Shoreline Dr, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Stevens:

The South Shore Shopping Center, located at the above referenced address, had
experienced the release of petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated hydrocarbons
to the subsurface from three different sites/sources: the Former Texaco
Service Station, the Former Chevron Carwash/Service Station, and the Former
Bry Cleaners. Each site conducted their own subsurface investigation
beginning in 1989 and 19%0.

The former Chevron site was impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons from leaking
underground storage tanks. Approximately 1,500 cubic vards of contaminated
soil were excavated and removed from the tank pit. Confirwatory soil samples
collected from the sidewalls at ~6'bgs contained up to 20,000 ppwm TPHg and
400 ppm benzene in sample 8-3-6, and up to 6,600 ppm TPHg and 17 ppm benzene
in sample S5-9-6. Exploratory borings were drilled around the excavation pit
to delineate the extent of soil contamination. The soil sample from boring B-
9-6 contained 11,000 ppm TPHg and 220 ppm benzene. 2And soil from boring B-2-%
contained 4,700 ppm TPHg and 16 ppm benzene. These residual concentrations
remain in the southeast and northeast corners of the former excavation.

In 1997 a risk assesswment was performed to evaluate risk from wolatilization
of chemicals of concern (BTEX) from groundwater to indoor and cutdoor air to
onsite and offsite commercial workers. It was determined that the benzene
concentrations in groundwater would not pose a risk for the above exposure
routes. In addition, it was determined that the contaminant plume would not
migrate to the nearest surface water, even after 30 years.

The above mentioned risk assessment did not evaluate risk due to residual soil
contamination. At this time, soil volatilization to both indoor and outdoor
air exposure pathways should be evaluated. This may be done by collecting
goil gas vapors with Summa canisters and/or possibly by performing a risk
analysis using the Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action approach. A workplan
for risk determination should be submitted to this office for review.

If you have any gquestions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

QASL-»L-\

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Frank Hamedi, STE, 2%8 Brokaw Rd, Santa Clara, C&4 95050
sreg Baum, Harsch Investment Corp, ?.0Q. Box 2708, Portland, OR
e7208



LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

12/15/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 1773 LOC: 05/27/93
SITE NAME: South Shore Car Wash DATE REPORTED : 07/12/90
ADDRESS : 2351 Shoreline Dr DATE CONFIRMED: 07/12/90Q
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 945901 MULTIPLE RPg : ¥
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/23/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 08/10/90 DATE COMPLETED: 08/20/90
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 11/10/90 DATE COMPLETED: 07/11/91
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/23/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: P
RESPONSIEBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Gregory Baum
COMPANY NAME: Harsch Investment Corp.
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 2708
CITY/STATE: Portland, Or 97208
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Murray Stevens
COMPANY NAME: n/a
ADDRESS: 2351 Shoreline Drive
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501
RP#3-CONTACT NAME: Deborah Pryor
COMPANY NAME: Texaco Refining & Marketing
ADDRESS: 1¢ Universal City, 7th Fl
CITY/STATE: Universal City, C A 91608
INSPECTCR VERIFICATION:
NAME SICGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
!
ANNPGMS LOP DATE | LOP DATE




LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

12/05/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 1773 LOC: 05/27/93
SITE NAME: Scouth Shore Car Wash DATE REPORTED : 07/12/90
ADDRESS : 2351 Shoreline Dr DATE CONFIRMED: 07/12/90
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 84501 MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: Q CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/23/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 08/10/90 DATE COMPLETED: 08/20/90
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 11/10/90 DATE COMPLETED: 07/11/91
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: . DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/23/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATICON STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: FP
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Gregory Baum
COMPANY NAME: Harsch Investment Coxrp.
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 2708
CITY/STATE: Portland, QOr 97208
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Murray Stevens
COMPANY NAME: n/a
ADDRESS: 2351 Shoreline Drive
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501
INSPECTCR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE |L LOP DATE




INVESTMENT CORP

“hp 1733

November 11, 1997

Mr. David Valeska

Associate Planner

City of Alameda

2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Rm. 120
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: South Shore Shopping Center, Alameda, California
Alameda County Health Care Services STID #1773

Dear Mr. Valeska:

Attached is a data compilation map revised subsequent to the December 31, 1996
report. This map was inadvertently omitted from my November 10, 1997 letter.

Please forgive the oversight.

Very truly yours,

Gregory H, Baum
Vice President and General Counsel

GHB/lae
Enclosure

cc:  Ms. Medhulla Logan - ACHCS

2T S W SAMON STREDT PORTLANT, SAICON 97705 » HRLTE PO 5K 7708 PORTLARD, GREGON 97206

TELEPRONE {503 202950 » FLX{EDE) 2760093
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" ENVIRONMENTAL ENG 5 IN
May 12, 1897 / o 1’\/) ; “PI o 2660 Sighap Dl’i\'ﬁl‘fslﬁe2f: gmrﬁm‘m;:ac
) Y/ 7 1.4/} TEL (510) 244/6600 » FAX (570) 244-6801
M. Madnuls Logan™ 1) el {
Alameda County Health Agéricy g

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 - 8577

RE: Comments by the Environmental Health Services Dspartment of Alameda County
Health Agency on the Report “Human Health Risk Assessment for the Former
Southshore Car Wash, 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, California.”

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter addresses the comments regarding the above captioned report by SOMA
Environmental Engineering, Inc. (SOMA). A portion of the comments will be addressed
through revisions made to the ariginal report, while others not warranting revision are
addressed in this letter. The comments are addressed in the order received.

1. Please give a rationale as to why average concentrations on Site
were used fo simulate initial conditions for the MT3D Model as
opposed to using initial conditions identified on site (1991 data) and
extrapolating this data to simulate present and future conditions.
Also, using initial concentrations may help confirm the accuracy of
the model based on predictions that are made of present conditions.

RESP: The historical concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylene (BTEX) detected in groundwater beneath the Site have been
presented in Tabies 2 through 7 of the report.

A review of the waler quality data at the six monitoring wells shows that
the concentration of benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, and xylene have
decreased significantly since 1891 and 1982, As the attached Table |
indicates, since 1991 the concenfrations of benzene in groundwater have
reduced by about two orders of magnitude. This reduction in
concentration of the petraleum hydrocarbons can be attributed to a rather
high bio-degradation rate and source removal (removal of tanks and
petroleum impacted soils) beneath the Site. It is conceivable that if the
same biodegradation rate continues, in the near future no detactable
concentrations of BTEX will be present in groundwater.

If the concentrations of BTEX deiected in groundwater samples coilacted
(n 1991, are used as the initial concentrations, then a very high value of
biodegradation rate will have to be used in conducting chemicai transport

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc
C:\2210cemm. doc 1
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modeling. Therefore, the future concentrations (after 30 years) of BTEX
at the monitoring wells will be negligible. Therefore, for conservative
purposes, average cancentrations of BTEX detected in groundwater (from
1891 through 1986) were used as the initiai conditions in the MT3D
model. The concentrations of the chemicals at the well locations were
held constant fhroughout the simulation period {30 years). In addition,
biodegradation processes which would significantly reduce chemical
concentrations aver time, were not included in the simulations. Since the
calculated risk using these canservative assumptions is negligible, it does
not appear that using a more detailed groundwater flow and chemical
transport medeling is necessary.

2 Please provide reference/literature for air exchange rate values used
in the risk evaluation.

RESP: SOMA had used 5 volumes of exchanges per hour in the calculation of
the indoor air concentrations. The value of the air exchangs rate for
typical industrial buildings varies between 2 and 5§ per hour
(ANSI/ASHRE, 1990. An American National Standard - Ventilation for
Acceptabie Air Quality, ANSIJASHRE - 62 - 1889)

The indoor air concentrations of the chemicals are inversely proportional
fo the air exchange rates. The relationship betwsen the total
carcinogenic risk for both on and off-site indoor warkers and the sair
exchange rates will be included in the revised report. The air exchangs
rate will be varied between 0.5 and S per hour. The attached Figure 1
presents the refationship between the total carcinogenic risk for an on-site
indoor worker (for both current and future conditions) and the air
exchange rate. The carcinogenic risk varies between 5.38E-07 and
5.38E-06 for a varigtion in the air exchange rate bstween 5 and 0.5 per
hour. Both values of the carcinogenic risk are within the risk management
range. Figure 2 shows that the carcinogenic risk for an off-site indoor
worker (under future conditions) will vary between 3.21E-09 and 3.21F-08
for & variation in the air exchange rate between 5 and 0.5 per hour, Thus,
regardless of the vaiue of the air exchange rate, the carcinogenic risk for
an off-site indoor worker, under future conditions, will be negligible.

3. Since the Site has shallow groundwater, it is imperative that the
construction scenaric which was not included in the risk
assessment, be evaluated to calcuiate risk due to dermal contact
with groundwater,

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
C\2210\comm doc 2

TE99 vhZ Bis ¢ TON ZNOHA ENTHIANTEONT TEINIWNOHEIANT BROS ¢ WOH S

T 2 Wdags:Z2 LEET TET AL



7

RESP:

RESP:

The construction worker scenario will be included in the final risk
assassment report.

Air Filled Porosity was assumed to be 30% of the total porosity. in
ASTM RBCA, the air filled porosity is assumed to be 68% of the total
porosity. Hence, please give a rationale for the percentage used to
calculate the air filled porosity. This Deparfment recommends that
site spacific moisture content be measured to get accurate results.

The soil above the water table, beneath the Site is clean. In section 3.5
of the report, the emission rates of BTEX from groundwater are calculated
using Farmer's model.

Typically, the pores in the capillary fringe, above the water table are
saturated with water. In the ASTM RBCA, the air filled porosity in the
capillary fringes is assumed to be about 10 percent and that in the vadose
zone is assumed to be about 68 percent.

The overall porous medium diffusion coefficient in the soil caver abave
the water table, according to Johnson and Ettinger (1991) is given by:

_ hv + hef

' + -
Deff-vadose zone Deff—cf

where:;

Desr = overall porous medium diffusion coefficient of the soil cover
(cm’lsec);

hv = height of vadose zone {¢m);

hes = height of capillary fringe (erm);

Devadose zone = diffusion coefficient of porous medium in vadose zore
{cm?/sec); and

Derror = diffusion coefficient of porous medium in the capillary fringe

Based on the values provided by ASTM RBCA, the overall diffusion
coefficient is equal fo 3.78 x 10 em®/sec (see Attachment 1). The value
of the capiliary fringe thickness providad in ASTM RBCA 1s 5 em or 0.165
ft. However, Oakland's Urban Land Redevelopment (ULR} Dacument
uses the value of 0.33 ft for the capiliary fringe thickness for sandy
materials (for OQakland soils).

o

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
C:\2210\comm.doc 3
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Thus, using the more representative value of 0.33 ft for the capillary zone
thigkness, the overall diffusion coefficient will be equal to 1.97 x 10
cm/sac.

SOMA assumed that the air content of the entire soil cover above the
water table is 30 parcent of the total soil porosity. Using this value for the
air content,"thg effective diffusion coefficient for the entire sail cover
above the water table was estimated to be equal fo 3,18 x 10 cm¥fsec
(see Aftachmeant 1), Therefore, the effective diffusion coefficient used by
SOMA in the emission rate calculations is slightly lower than the value
estimated by using ASTM RBCA default parameters. However, it is
significantly higher than the value of the diffusion coefficient estimated by
using the more representative Oakiand ULR Document.

5. As mentioned in my letter, dated May 1, 1897, the figures submitted
by Soil Tech do not include monitoring well MW-24, which is
identified in Kleinfelder's reports. Hence, the data from this
monitoring well and data fram other pertinent welis {irrespective of
the responsible party that instalied it) should be taken into
consideration in performing this risk evaluation. .

RESP: Figure 2 of the report presents the focations of the grcaundwata
manitoring wells at the Site. MW-24 presented in Kieinfelder's report is |
the same as STMW-6. The location of MW-24 (i.e. STMW-6) presented |
in Kleinfelder's reports is incorrect. The correct location has been shown
in Figure 2 of the report. "

in case you have any other questions, please feal free ta call me or Mr. Ramkishore -
Rao, Staff Hydrogeoclogist at {510)-244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
President
SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.

ce: Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard, Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.

SONA Ervironmental Enginesring, Inc.
C\2210\comm.doe 4
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Figure 1: Total Carcinogenic Risk vs. Air Exchange Rate for On-Site indoor Worker (for Both
Current and Future Conditions)
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s & Figure 2: Total Carcinogenic Risk vs. Air Exchange Rate for Off-Site Indoor Worker (for Future
% Condifions)
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TABLE|

Comparison of the Maximum Reported Concentrations
of Benzene with Recently Measured Concenirations

Weif 1.D. Maximum Reported Concentrations Recently Measurad Concentrations
Date Measured |Benzena Conc (ppb)] Date Measured | Benzene Cone {pph)
STMW-1 10121161 19,800 12/20/86 180
STMW.2 10/21/21 4 12/20/98 ND
STMW-3 10/21/81 48,500 12/20/86 15
STMW-4~ 4/5/91 300 7/30/92 ND
STMW-G* 2/8/63 ND 12/20/96 NG
STMW-8* 4/27/34 3,000 12/20/88 54

*} 8TMW-4 has not been monitored after 7/30/92

**) STMW-5 and STMW-8 were installed in 1993
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ATTACHMENT 1

Given:

Total Seil Porosity 8= 0.3

Total Air Contentt in Vadase Zane =6, = 0.68 x 0.3 = 0.20

Total Water Content in Vadase Zone = 8,,, = 0.10

Total Air Content in Capillary Fringe Above the Water Table = Bat=0.1x0.3=
0.03 (ASTM Default)

Total Water Gontent in Capillary Fringe Above the Water Table = Bt = 0.9x 0.3
=027

Height of Capillary Zone hes= § cm = 0,165 f (ASTM Defauit)

Total Depth to Groundwater = 8.3 ft = 252.9 cm

Height of Vadose Zone = h, = 8.135ft =247.9 em

Effective Porous Medium Diffusion Coefficient in Vadose Zone Using
Millington-Quirk Equation:

eav3.33
Deff - vadose zone = Dajr o7
t

= 8.7 x 10° em’fsec x (0.20)** 1 0.3*
= 4.5 x 10° cm¥sec

Effective Porous Medjum Diffusion Caefficient in Capillary Fringe Using
Millington-Quirk Equation:

8 3.33
Deff-cf = Dajr a;fz
H

= 8.7 x 10° cm’/sec x {0.03)** 1 0.32
= 8.2 x 10® emYsec

Effective Diffusion Coefficient for the Entire Soil Cover {Includes Both the
Capillary Fringe and the Vadosa Zone) Above the Groundwater Table:

hv + her
et
-+ .
Deff—vadose zone Deff—cf

Deff = hV
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Dase = 2479¢cm + S5cm
eff = 2475em Sem

45%1073 em? [sec 82x10~0em? I sec

Deff = 3.78 x 10™ cm¥/sec

According to Oakiand’'s ULR Technical Advisory Comittee, the height of capillary
fringe in sands in Oakland and surrounding bay area soils is 10.1 em = 0. 33 ft

2428¢cm + 101cm
2428¢cm . 10lcm

45x 10“'3 em? / sec 82x107° cm? / sec

Therefore, Der will be equal to

Therefore, Dz = 1.97 x 10 em*fsec

Parameters Assumed by SOMA in the Risk Assessment
Total Soll Porosity 6= 0.3

Total Air Content in =6, = 0.09

Total Water Content in Vadose Zone = 8y =0.10

93133

Deff = Dajr
B¢

0.09333

Deff = (8.7x107 2 em?2/ sec)
032

Thersfore, D= 23.18 x 10¢ cm¥Ysec

Therefore, the vaiue of Dy as calculated by SOMA is between the value of Dy
calculated by the ASTM approach and the Qakland ULR Technica Advisory
Committee’s approach. ‘
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ENVIRONMENTAY, ENGINERRING, INC
2680 Bisbop Drive, Sulte 203, Sen Rameon, CA 84583
TEL (510) 244-6600 + FAX (510) 244-6501

SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203
San Ramon, CA 94583
(510) 244-6600
FAX # (510) 244-6601
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Ta; Ms, Madulla Logan
Alameda Caunty Health Agency

From: Ramkishore Rao
Subject: Alameda Risk Assessment Explanation
Dear Ms. Logan

1 am writing this letter to explain the method used to calculate indoor air
concentrations for the Alameda Site.

A) Calculation of the Emission Rates Used to Compute the Indoor Air
Concentrations:

SOMA developed a computer pragram to calculate the emission rates using
Farmer's Model. In order to calculate the current indoor air concentrations, all
the historical groundwater concentrations were used. Then, groundwater
chemical concenirations were interpolated for each cell in a finite difference grid
of 2,950 ft by 2,950 ft. The emission rates for the chemicals were calculated for
each cell using Farmer's Model. After the calculation of the emission rates, the
85% Upper Confidence Limit {UCL) of the emission rates for each chemical for
on site areas were calculated. The 85% UCL of the emission rates for on site
areas were then used in the calculation of the indoor air cancentrations using
the Indoor Air Quality Madel(Daugherty, 1591).

In order to calculate the indoor air concentrations, after a period of 30 years, the
groundwater concentrations simulated by MT3D were used. The computer
program developed by SOMA calculated the 85% UCL of the emission rates for
both on and off-sife areas. The 95% UCL of the emission rates for both on and
off site areas were then used in the calculation of the indoor air concentrations
using the Indoor Air Quality Modal,

B) Air Exchange Rate Used in the Calculation of the Indoor Air
Concentrations Using the Indaor Air Quality Model:

SOMA used an air exchange rate of 5 exchanges per hour in the caiculation of
the Indoor Air Concentrations. The value of the air exchange rate for typical
industrial buildings varies between 2 and 5 exchanges per hour (ANSI/ASHRE,
1980. An American National Standard - Ventilation for Acceptable Air Quality,
ANSI/ASHRE 82 - 1989).

The indaor air concentrations and therefore the total carcinogenic risk are both

inversely proportional to the air exchange rates. Figure 1 shows the reigtionship
between the tota! carcinogenic risk for an cn-site indoor worker (for both current
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and future econditions) and the air exchange rate. Figure 1 shows that the
carcinogenic risk varies between 5.38E-07 to 5.38E-06 for a variation in the air
exchange rate between 5 and 0.5 exchanges per hour, Both values of the
carcinogenic risk are within the risk management range. Figure 2 shows the
relationship between the carcinogenic risk for an off-site indoor worker under
future conditions (after a period of 30 years). Figure 2 shows that the
carcinogenic risk varies pbetween 3.21E-0¢ to 3.21E-08 for a variation in the air
exchange rate between 5 and 0.5 exchanges per hour. Thus, regardiess of the
value of the air exchange rate, the carcinogenice risk for an off-site indoor worker,
under future conditions, is negligible.

If you do have any other questions regarding the Risk Assessment report,
please feel free to call me at (510)-244-6600.

Sincerely,
Lapmbiohas fovo.

Ramkishore Rao
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Figure 2: Total Carcinogenic Risk vs. Air Exchange Rate for Off-Site indoor Woaorker {for Future

Conditions}
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

-

AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarngda, CA 84502-6577

May 5, 1997 ' (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-0335 (FAX)
Mr. Murray Stevens
2351 Shoreline drive,
Alameda, CA - 94501 _ S
STID# 1773
Ref:  South Shore Shopping Center located at corner of Park Street and Shore Line Drive,

Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Stevens:

-

I am in receipt of the document, "Human Health Risk Assessment”, dated March 7, 1997 prepared
by Sogna.Environmental for the former car wash area located in the referenced property. This

Depfiment has reviewed the risk assessment and has identified the following concerns which need

1o be addressed:

" Please give us a rationale as to why average concentrations on site were used to simulate

— initial conditions for the MT3D Model as opposed to using initial concentrations identified

- on site (1991 data) and extrapolating this data to simulate present and future conditions.
Also, using initial concentrations may help confirm the accuracy of the model based on
predictions that are made of present conditions.

L Please provide us with reference/literature for air exchange rate values used in the risk
Evaluation.

L) Since the site has shallow groundwater, it is imperative that the construction scenario which
was not included in the risk assessment, be evaluated to calculate risk due to dermal contact
with groundwater. :

= Air filled porosity was assumed to be 30% of the total porosity. In ASTM RBCA, the air
filled porosity is assumed to be 68% of the total porosity. Hence please give a rationale for
the percentage used to calculate the air filled porosity. This Department recommends that
site specific moisture content be measured to get accurate results.

o

As mentioned in my letter, dated May 1, 1997, the figures submitted by Soil Tech do not
include monitoring well MW-24, which is identified in Kleinfelder’s reports. Hence the data
from this monitoring well and data from other pertinent wells (irrespective of the responsible
party that installed it ) should be taken into consideration in performing the risk evaluation



Please provide an amended risk assessment addressing the above listed issues within 30 days
from the date of this letter. If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Aol

Madhulla Logan e

Hazardous Material Specialist - . -

Greg Baum, Harsch Investment Corporation, P.O. Box 2707, Portland, Oregon - 97208

Frank Hamidi, Soil Tech Engineering, 1761 Junction Avenue, San Jose, CA - 95112

Alan Gibbs, Kleinfelder, 7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566
Mansour Sepehr, Environmental Engineering, Inc., 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203; San Ramon,
CA - 9458% i

Ms, Qeborah Pryor, Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc., 10 Universal City Plaza, 7th floor,
Universal City, CA - 91608
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direttor

P
-

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

May 1, 1997 (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Greg Baun

Harsch Investment Corporation
P.O Box 2708,

Portland, Oregon- 97208

Mr. Murray Stevens
2351 Shoreline Drive,
Alameda, CA - 94501

Ms. Deborah Pryor

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc
10 Universal City Plaza, 7th floor
Universal City, CA - 91608

Ref:  South Shore Shopping Center, located at corner of park street and shore line drive,
Alameda CA
STID #1773

Dear Mr. Baum, Mr. Stevens, and Ms. Pryor:

In the process of evaluating the referenced site for closure based on pertinent information
submitted, including the risk assessment for Texaco that is pending submittal, we noted that the
well location maps submitted by Kleinfelder and Soil Tech Engineering (Soil Tech) are not
consistent with each other. The figures submitted by Soil Tech do not include monitoring well
MW-24, which is identified in Kleinfelder’s reports. All of Kleinfelder’s reports do not include
monitoring well MW-5 which is identified in Soil Tech’s reports. Also, the well numbering
scheme used for the monitoring wells differ in the documents submitted by Kleinfelder and Soil
Tech. -

Itis imperaﬁve that this department maintain documents that are complete and factual since they
are open for public review, Hence to complete the closure review, this Department recommends
that you (all parties) submit the following information:

. !
" a well location map that contains all the monitoring well locations with a consistent well
numbering scheme

L tables showing the analytical results for historical samnpling of all the monitoring wells on
site.



Also, please make sure that the consultants who are involved in preparing the risk assessment
and/or risk management plans have a copy of the amended data.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764

Sincerely,
rd
- "TL{M% /‘/?] =

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Frank Hamidi: Soil Tech Engineering, 1761 Junction Avenue, San Jose, CA - 95112
Alan Gibbs, Ktemfelder; 7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566
Mansour Sepehr, Environmental Engineering, Inc 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San
Ramon, CA - 94583
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
} ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
March 24, 1997 Alameda, CA 945028577 "
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Debra Pryor

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
10 Universal City Plaza, 7th Floor
Universal City, CA - 91608-7812

Ref:  South Shore Shopping Center, 2375 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA
Dear Ms. Pryor:

I am in receipt of the document “Limited Ecological Risk Assessment”, dated May 5, 1993 prepared
by Kleinfelder for the above referenced property.

This document included an evaluation of the risk to the eco-system as the site is in close proximity
to the San Francisco Bay. This ecological risk evaluation was reviewed and found acceptable to this
Department. However, in order to review the site for closure, this Department requires thata human
health risk assessment be conducted as per the ASTM Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
methodology. Also, monitoring wells in proximity to the former Texaco Station, (MW- 5B, MW-14,
MW-15 and MW-22) should be sampled in order to obtain current levels of BTEX, gasoline and
chlorinated solvents that can be used in the risk evaluation process.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan ﬂéﬂ/‘/

Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Alan Gibbs, Kleinfelder, 7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566-3101.



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}
December 31, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

510) 567-6
Mr. Greg Banm _ FAX (510) 337-5305
Harsch Investment Corporation
P.O Box 2708, .
Portland, Oregon, - 97208
STID# 1773

Ref: South Shore Shopping Center, located at Park Street, and Shore Line Drive,
Alameda, CA.

Dear Mr. Baum:

This Department is in receipt of the document “Risk Management Plan”, dated December 18, 1996
which was submitted in response 1o a request from this Department in a leiter dated November 6,
1996. This risk management plan has been prepared to address any concerns due to the remaining
residual contamination that may be present in the south/southwest half of the referenced site.

Based on the review of all pertinent documents submitted to this department and with the provision
that the information provided to this agency is accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action is required on the south/southwest half of the referenced site. However, if current land
use (commercial) changes, then additional evaluation may be needed.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Kleinfelder, 7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100 Pleasanton, CA - 94566
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

November 6, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

4131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Murray Stevens Alameda, CA 94502-6577

2351 Shoreline drive, (510) 567-6700
Alameda, CA - 94501 FAX (510) 337-9335

STID# 1773

Ref:  South Shore Shopping Center located at corner of Park Street and Shore Line Drive,

Alameda, CA
SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATICN

Dear Mr. Stevens:

On April 26, 1996, a letter was sent from this Department requesting that you submit a workplan
to define and remediate the contamination that has been found in the monitoring wells, MW-10,
MW-24, MW-25 and MW-12. As of this date we have not received any communication from
you on this matter. Therefore, this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are in violation of
specific laws and that the workplan is due. ‘

At this time, pursuant to Section 2720 et seq, Article 11, Title 23, California Code of
Regulations, you are hereby requested to develop a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for further
investigation of this site. The corrective action plan should identify and evaluate feasible
alternatives for cleanup of soil and groundwater contamination caused by the unauthorized
release of petroleum products and to prevent further contaminant migration.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground storage tank
closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge, Therefore, you, as the responsible party are in violation of this
section of the Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to $5,000, for each
day of violation, upon conviction.

You are required to submit the workplan for the referenced site to this office within 30 days
from the date of this letter. Failure to respond will result in referral of this case to the
RWQCB or Alameda County District Attorney to be considered for enforcement action.
Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must be requested in
writing. If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,
//W /\7@{""\/
Madhulla Logan

Hazardous Material Specialist



) ) ' .

Greg Baum, Harsch Investment Corporation, P.O. Box 2708, Portland, Oregon - 97208
~ Frank Hamidi, Soil Tech Engineering, 1761 Junction Avenue, San Jose, CA - 95112
/-’ Alan Gibbs, Kleinfelder, 7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566
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v ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o_\
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirscior ,
November 6, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Greg Baum Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700

g%sgléin;;g;‘?ent Corporation FAX }(510) 337-9335
Portland, Oregon, - 97208
STID# 1773
Ref: South Shore Shopping Center, located at Park Street, and Shore Line Drive,

Alameda, CA.
Dear Mr. Baum:

This Department is in receipt of the risk assessment prepared by Kleinfelder for the above referenced
property in behalf of Harsch Investment Corporation. This risk assessment has been prepared to
evaluate the potential risks of petroleurn hydrocarbons and solvent contamination identified in the
monitoring wells located in the south/southwest half of the referenced property. However, the risk
assessment does not include the contamination identified in monitoring wells, MW-16, MW-12,
MW-=23, MW-24 and MW-25 located in the north/northeast half of the site. It was agreed ina
meeting held on April 24, 1996 that this portion of the investigation will be conducted by Kamur
Industries.

This Department has reviewed the risk assessment document and has found it acceptable for the
current use (as a parking lot) in the south/southwest half of the property. The risk assessment
evaluated the exposure to the solvent and petroleum hydrocarbons vapors to the outdoor area. The
risk assessment did not evaluate the risk due to exposure of vapors to the indoor area as there are no
buildings located in this half of the site. However, please note that since the risk assessment is being
accepted is based on the current use of the property, the following information ts still required before
final closure can be granted:

I. A risk management plan that is acceptable to the regulatory agencies need to be submitted.
This risk management plan should include at a minimum the following information: :

. the extent of the constamination present on the property and methods to mitigate any
potential negative impacts posed by any residual contamination on site, like capping
the site, using liners, barriers etc.

. strategy to address any risk posed to the construction workers etc. during earth
moving activities, etc.
. precautions to avoid making vertica! or lateral conduits like wells, drainage lines,

water supply lines, etc that may cause cross contamination between the shallow and
deeper aquifers.
. Need for re-evaluation if the site use changes to residential, day care, ete.



Please submit the above required information within 30 davs of receiving this letter. Please be
advised that this is a formal request for technical information pursuant to California Water Code
Section 13627 (b). Any extension of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks,
must be confirmed in writing by this agency. If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Aot K.

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

Alan Gibbs, Klieinfelder, 7133, Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566
Frank Hamidi, Soil Tech Engineering, 1761, Junction Ave, San Jose, CA -~ 95112.
Murray Stevens, 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA - 94501
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HARMCH

FRNVESTMENT CORPE

August 12, 1996

Mr. Alan Gibbs

KLEINFELDER

7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3101

Dear Alan:

Pursuant to our conversation of last week, I have enclosed a copy of the master plan
which was approved for the PD overlay for the City of Alameda. As you can tell, this
corner is a self-contained piece of property whose growth is limited by its ability to
maintain a 4.5 per thousand parking ratio.

The current building configurations are as follows:

Lyon’s 5,000 s.f.
¢ Car Wash 4,613 s.1.
e Big5 8,150 s.f.
Total 17,763 s.1.

When you apply the 4.5 per thousand parking requirement, the minimum parking
required is 79.93 parking spaces. There are currently 81 parking spaces. By virtue of
this parking requirement and the tightness of the parking spaces available, there can
be no further expansion in this corner.

Should you have any questions regarding this or need more clarity, please feel free
to contact me.

Yours truly,

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP.

Wiokand Sosv—ge

Michael Dosen
Vice President
Bay Area Shopping Centers

MD/ci/081296b
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Wiy

RAFAT A. SHARID, pirecTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6777
Mr. Greg Baum April 26, 1996
Harsch Investment Corporation

P.OBox 2708,

Portland, Oregon, - 97208

Mr. Murray Stevens
2351 Shoreline Drive,
Alameda, CA - 94501

STID# 1773

Ref: South Shore Shopping Center, loca;ed at Park Street, and Shore Line Drive,
Alameda, CA.

Dear Mr. Baum & Mr. Stevens:

This letter is being sent as a follow-up to the meeting that was held on April 24, 1996 with Greg
Baum and Alan Gibbs representing Harsch Investment, and Frank Hamidi representing Kamur
Industries. Based on the ouicome of the ‘meeting it was agreed that the following
investigative/remedial work needs to be completed to move the project towards closure:

. A risk assessment to evaluate the potential risk of petroleum hydrocarbons and solvents
identified in the monitoring wells located in the south/south west half of the referenced
property, and specifically addressing the contamination that has been recently identified in
monitoring well, MW-7B.

. A workplan to address the contamination that has been found in the monitoring wells in
north/north east half of the site, specifically the high concentrations that appear to be
migrating towards and away from monitoring well, MW-24, This Department would require
that either a remediation system be installed to clean-up the groundwater contamination and
to reduce further migration of petroleum hydrocarbons or that a risk assessment be submitted
to evaluate the potential risk of contamination present in the groundwater. Depending on
your choice, more investigative work and groundwater monitoring may be required to define
the extent of contanunation.



Please submit the above required information within 30 days of receiving this letter. Please be advised
that this is a formal request for technical information pursuant to California Water Code Section
13627 (b). Any extension of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by this agency. If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan @WO
Hazardous Material Specialist

Alan Gibbs, Kleinfelder, 7133, Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566
Frank Hamidi, Soil Tech Engineering, 1761, Junction Ave, San Jose, CA - 95112.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY )
HEALTH CARE SERVI& D ‘

AGENCY 2

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director “, RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
September 20, 1994 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Gregory H. Baum Oakland, CA 84621
Harsch Investment Coxrp. {610) 271-4320

P.O. Box 2708
Portland, Oregon 97208

8TID 1773

Re: Revised Quarterly Ground water Monitoring Program, for
South Shore Shopping Center, located at Park Street and
Shoreline Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Mr., Baum,

This office hasg reviewed The Mark Group’s (MG) proposal for
sampling only six of the 24 site wells for quarterly monitoring,
until remediation activites begin at the site. MG’s proposal
suggests that sampling of these wells (Wells MW-12, MW-16, MW-17,
MW-19, MW-~22, and MW-25) will be sufficient to identify any
fluctuations in ground water contaminant concentrations, however,
equally important is the ability of these wells to identify any
plume migration off site. Although most of the proposed wells
are located along the perimeter of the site, the area along the
northeast boundary of the site, in the vicinity of Well MW-23, is
not addressed with the proposed six wells. Therefore, monitoring
of Well MW-23 shall be included in the sampling plan.

Additionally, please be reminded that the extent of the
contaminant plume to the north has not yet been delineated and
monitoring of Well MW-25, although acceptable for the time being,
will not be able to confirm any further plume migration in this
direction. Per our meeting on August 31, 1994, further plume
delineation will be conducted in thig direction immediately after
operation of the vapor extraction system has been initiated for
approximately two months.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Gregory H. Baum

Re: ESouth Shore Shopping Ctr.
September 20, 1994

Page 2 of 2

ce: Alan Gibbs
The Mark Group, Inc.
Hookston Square, Ste 120
3480 Buskirk Ave.
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Tom Hargett

Texaco Refining and

Marketing Inc.

10 Universal City Plaza

7th Floor '
Universal City, CA 91608 7812

Murray Stevens
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

Edgar Howell



MARK AL
GROUP,INC. MAZISY

ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS

September 16, 1994
93-1185002

Alameda County Health Agency o
Depariment of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: Revised Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Program
South Shore Shopping Center
Park Street and Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:
Introduction

Pursuant to our meeting on August 20, 1994 between yourself, Harsch Investments, and
Texaco, The MARK Group, Inc, (MARK) is providing you with this letter recommending 2a
revised quarterly groundwater monitoring program at the South Shore Shopping Center Site.

This revised program takes into account requirements for providing early detection of
constituents of concern (COCs) and fluctuations in groundwater chemistry, while reducing
unnecessary and unwarranted monitoring points.

Scope of Work

To develop an adequate revised monitoring program, MARK reviewed historic analytical
data, groundwater and iso-concentration flow patterns and results of the recent baseline study
conducted in April 1994. Based on our review, we recommend the following upcoming activities
on a quarterly basis:

N Monitor all 24 wells for pH, temperature, specific conductivity, floating product,
and depth to water;

L Sample monitoring wells (MW-12, MW-16, MW-17, MW-19, MW-22, and MW-25
{sec attached Drawing); and

L Prepare letter report summarizing analytical data, contours of groundwater flow
direction and iso-concentrations and provide recommendations,

All sampling and monitoring will be performed according to Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines, the Alameda County Water District’s Groundwater
Protection Program and MARK’s standard Sampling and Analysis Plan.

Hockston Square, Suite 120 » 2480 Buskirk Avenue « Pleasant Hill, CA 84523 = (510) 948-1055 = FAX (510) 845-9813



September 16, 1994
93-1185002
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Subject: Revised Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Program
South Shore Shopping Center
Park Street and Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California
Page 2

Groundwater samples will be analyzed by a State of California certified laboratory for
the following Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods.

n EPA Method 8015, for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX);

L EPA Method 8015, for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d);
| EPA Method 601, for chlorinated hydrocarbons;

| EPA Method 5520 for oil and grease (MW-12 only); and

= EPA Method 160.1, for total dissolved solids (TDS).

Please note that as site remediation activities occur, we anticipate moniforing and
sampling additional wells to evaluate remediation progress.

Schedule

Following your approval of this revised monitoring program, implementation will take
place within a two-week period. For future sampling events, sampling will take place on a
quarterly basis during the months of October, January, April, and July of each year with reports
being submitted 30 days following the end of the quarterly month.

If you should have any questions regarding this revised program or any other matter,
please call Mr. Robert S. Spare or the undersigned at (510) 946-1055.

Sincerely,

The MARK Group, Inc.

s
I v
UL O

Alan D. Gibbs, R.G.
Associate

RSS:crh
REVQUAR.LTR



August 31, 1994

MEETING

Re: South Shore Shopping Center

Attending:

Gregoxry H. Baum, Harsch Investment Corp.

Tom Hargett, Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.

Alan D. Gibbs, The Mark Group

Robert 8. Spare, The Mark Group

Juliet Shin, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Specialist

Q: Will the two damaged wells, Well MW-4 and MW-13 be replaced or
repaired?

A: Intending to properly abandon Wells MW-4 and MW-13 through
permit from Zone 7, and not replace, because not delineating
wells.

- Stated that Kamur Industries must analyze their wells, or at
least MW-12 for Total Oil and Grease. Mr. Gibbs stated that the
chain-of-custody indicates that Kamur had the intention of
analyzing for TOG, however, they didn’t f£ill enough bottles for
the analysis. Mr. Gibbs stated that they will analyze for TOG in
the future.

-~ Requested documentation for the disposal of 150 cubic yards of
excavated soil from the dry cleaners and 250 cubic yards of
excavated soll from Kamur Industries that was hauled off site for
thermal treatment (per August 30, 1990 report)}.

Q: Was the waste oil tank at the Texaco station removed? I don’t
believe we have any reports documenting this removal (8till need
to thoroughly check files for this information).

A: The waste ©0il tank was removed in the mid-1980s. Mr. Gibbs
stated that during the trenching on the Texaco site, no waste oil
tank was ildentifisd, indicating that it, ir fact, was removeaed.

Will try and provide date of report containing informaticn on
tank removal.



Page 2 of 3

- I requested that they check the screened intervals for Wells
17, 18, and 19 to make sure that these intervals are prime for
addressing both nonhalogenated volatile hydrocarbons and
chlorinated hydrocarbons.

- Discussed the fact that most, if not all, the soil
contamination related to the dry cleaners was removed. Trenching
conducted by Clayton confirmed that the remaining chlorinateds
contamination had dissipated/attenuated. However, soil
contamination doesg appear to be remaining in the soil at Kamur in
STMW-3 and STMW-1. Observed contaminants included TPHg and TCE
and DCA,

- Discussed whether or not a thorough utility line search had
been conducted for Shoreline Drive and site to determine whether
they may be intercepting contaminant plumes. Mr. Gibbs stated
that he believes they addressed this issue in a past report. I
reguested that he submit the date of the report to me so that I
can confirm whether we have this information in ocur files.

- We discussed the need to delineate the extent of the
contaminant plume, apparently migrating off site from Kamur
Industries. Mr. Gibbsg stated that they would address the
delineation of thig plume after they install the vapor extraction
system and operate it for a couple of months. I stressed the
need to delineate the extent of the plume, not only to assure
that this whole plume is being addressed by the VES, but also to
assure that it has not already impacted areas off site.

- I stated that if levels of chlorinateds in Wells MW17 through
MW19 exceed MCLs in the future, additional wells may be required
to delineate the extent of these chlorinateds.

- Mr. Gibbs stated that he will sgubmit a revised timetable for
the installation and start-up of the vapor extraction system.
The schedule should be in within 30 days of the date of this
meeting. Allowing for time to permit the system, the VES should
be in operation within next several months. According to Mr.
Gibbs, the dry cleaner area, Texaco, and Kamur are already
plumbed for VES, and Kamur is alsc plumbed for future ground
water extraction. The VES will be extracted from Well MW9. Mr.
Gibbs stated that they are anticipating that this system will
addrese the chleorinataeds problem gince the levels of these
contaminants are so low.

- Mr. Gibbs stated that, currently, the screened intervals ol
the vapor extraction system are below the water table at the
Texaco site. I inguired about the screened intervals at the
other sites, and Mr. Gibbs stated that he would check. If the
screened intervals are below the water table, dewatering may e
required. However, Mr. Gibbs stated that he feels this will not
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be the case. The proposed VES system 1is capable of extracting up
to 0.5 gallons per minute of water and burning it off.

- I stated that 15 ppb of 1,2-DCA was identified in Well MW22,
located across Shoreline Drive, near the Bay. The MCL for 1,2-
DCA is Sppb. This office needs to be assured that these 5
concentrations will not pose a threat to aquatic llfe'ln_the aYé
1 requested that the next quarterly report address this issue an
possibly propose a Risk Ascessment. Accord;ng to Mr. glbbi, st
Clayvton Eanvironmental conducted a 24-hour t}dal study in ? e ?
and determined that there was very minimal influence on site from
the Bay. The gradient at the Texaco corner of the property has
continually been towards the Bay.

i i i 1ls be
- Mr. Gibbs proposed that not all the_monltorlng we
sampled for the next quarterly monitorin event. He proposgd ngt
only the perimeter wells be sampled. I requested that he ?Cl
which wells exactly he wishes to sample and get back to me for

the County’s approval.

GREGORY H. BAUM
VICE PRESIDENT,/GENERAL COUNSEL

THZT S SALMON STREET » PORTLAND, OREGON 97205
MALTC P.0 BOX 2708, PORTUAND, OREGON 57708
TELEPHONE (503) 242-2900 = FAX (503) 2747093

THE
MARK
GROUID i~

FAL A1 a o

- TNVESTMENT CoRp

DY

Torn Hargett Texaco Refining and
Envirgnmenta! Geologist Marketing inc
AG #5510 REA #04716 5,0 0 City Plaza
Texaco Enviranmental 7th Floor
Services Universal City CA 91608 7812
818 505 2733
818 305 2129 FAX
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March 16, 1994
93-1185001.10

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: REMEDIATION SERVICES - Harsch Investment Corp.
Corner Shoreline Drive and Park Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chin:

On behalf of Harsch Investment Corp. (HARSCH), Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
and KAMUR Industries, ((KAMUR), The MARK Group, Inc. (MARK) is pleased to provide
this summary of the upcoming remediation of the Southshore Shopping Center.

As discussed with you on March 10, 1994, MARK has been contracted by HARSCH to
commence remediation of the subject site, jointly coordinated through HARSCH, TEXACO and
KAMUR (Attachment). For your convenience, I have also enclosed a MARK brochure and
Statement of Qualifications (SOQ).

Scope of Work

MARK has also contracted with Texaco to first commence testing their extraction plumbing
system for the next few weeks. We will make changes if deemed more feasible, and get Texaco’s
system up and running. Field work is scheduled to start March 16, 1994.

Based on information gained from testing Texaco’s system, we will modify, if necessary, the
existing plumbing/wells near the former diy cleaner sife and get that system up and running.

Thirdly, based on the first two remedial actions, we plan to prepare a proposal for Murray
Stevens (KAMUR) and complete installation of that remediation system, manifold all the
systems together, and move forward towards simultancous remediation of all three sites.

Upon the completion of the preliminary testing of TEXACQO’s remediation plumbing
system, MARK will prepare a more detailed and realistic schedule for remedhation of the subject
site. MARK anticipates testing to take 2 to 3 wecks.



March 16, 1994

93-1185001.10

Alameda County Health Agency

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: REMEDIATION SERVICES - Harsch Investment Corp,
Corner Shoreline Drive and Park Street
Alameda, California

Page 2

Secondly, based on our preliminary findings, MARK may decide to modify Clayton’s
approved work plan for interim remediation, if decmed necessary.

MARK anticipates proceeding posthaste with environmental restoration of the subject site.
We look forward to meeting with you in the near future to discuss any new developments at the
subject site. In the interim, if you require any additional information, please call us at (510) 946-
1055.

Sincerely,
The MARK Group, Inc.

Ned

Alan D. 5, R.G.
Associate

ADG:scd
COUNTY.LTR

Attachment(s): = MARK Proposal to HARSCH

Enclosure: MARK Brochure with enclosures

cc.  Mr. Robert Robles, Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.
Mr. Robert Leste, Harsch Investment Corp.

Mr, Harold McLoud, Harsch Investment Corp.
Mr. Murray Stevens, KAMUR Industries

L
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| HARCH .

INVESTMENT CORP

VIA FAX: 510/946-9813
Two Pages

Alan D. Gibbs

Associate

THE MARK GROUP

3480 Buskirk Avenue, #120
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

RE: South Shore Shopping Center
Groundwater Contamination

Dear Alan;

Attached is the executed signature page of your proposal dated 3/11/94, authorizing you to
provide soil and groundwater remediation services for Harsch Investment Corp. As we
discussed, please keep me informed.

Give me a call if you have any questions. Thank you.
Sincerely,
HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP.

Houd vl 7

Harold A. McLoud
Vice President/Finance

HM:sh
Attachment

VU215 W SAUMDY STREET PORTLAND, OREGDN 57205 » MAILTO PO BOY 2708 PORTLA
TELEPHONE £503) 2422900 » FAY (503) 2742093
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Groundworks Environmental, Inc.

FAXuMEMO

January 12, 1994

Project Number: CS1602

Number of Pages: _ 1 @ ﬁ } @Y
o N U

To: Madhulla Logan From: Mark Wheeler
Alameda County Groundworks Environmental, Inc.
Dept. of Environmental Health
Fax  (510) 569-4757 Fax (408) 292-5593
Phone (510) 271-4320 Phone (408) 292-5592

Message: As we discussed by phone, I would like to schedule an appointment to review case
files at your office. The purpose of the file review is to gather information pertinent to site
characterization studies being conducted by Cargill Salt for their facitity located at

2016 Clement Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501. We understand there is a charge of $75/hour
for time that we spend at your offices for file review.

We would be interested in reviewing case files for the following types of information: local
hydrogeologic conditions, local groundwater quality, uses of groundwater in Alameda, and
groundwater and soil characterization and remediation alternatives considered at different sites.
From a preliminary review of cases listed in the LUSTIS database for Alameda, we identified
several sites that may be helpful to review. These are listed below:

?EXXON/REGAL 1725 PARK ST
WEYERHAUSER 1801 HIBBARD ST
v~ Cavanaugh Motors 1700 PARK ST

v MERRITT TIRE 1521 BUENA VISTA AVE LosT
ALAMEDA FIRE DEPT 1703 GRAND ST > cw'h“i wAE VLT —
BP Qil/Mobil 1541 PARK ST \ ) 'f:‘-* s -
NCPA/TODD Shipyard Rk AP O

Shell 1601 WEBSTER ST
4/  o-Shell 2160 OTIS DR

pCE
C Shell 2351 SHORELINE DR - =

We would be interested in reviewing these case files and the files of any other local sites
where characterization, remediation, and risk assessment studies have been recently completed

or are underway. Please let me know when we may schedule an appointment.

faxcopy: B. Ransom, Cargill Salt

Please call (408) 292-5592 1f there are problems with this fax fransmission

If You have received this transtussion in error, please call the sender immediately. If you are not the intended
recipient of this facsinule, vou ave hereby notified that the miformation in this facsimile may be confidential,
proprietary, and/or legally provileged information, and that any copving or distribunon of this information is
prohibnted  Thank-vou for vour cooperation,

Groundworks Environmental, Inc. FAXACHDI DOC



Groundworks Environmental, Inc.

FAX MEMO

Project CS1602 < S @ PY
January 7, 1994

Number of Pages: 1

To: Barbara Ransom From: Mark Wheeler
Cargill Salt Groundworks Environmental, Inc.
Fax  (510) 790-818% Fax {(408) 292-5593
Phone (510) 790-8182 Phone (408) 292-5592

Message:

For your review: goals, scope, and estimated cost for assessing regulatory issues
applicable to the Alameda facility.

egulatory agency files and regula criferia _revie

Review and compile:
-local groundwater quality, beneficial use
-local groundwater remediation goals
-local hydrogeologic conditions
-previous groundwater risk assessments performed locally
-applicable regulatory action levels and water quality goals for PCE

in Alameda selting
Estimated cost

Assume 1 to 2 days for administrative staff review and agency visit,

1 day to compile and summarize

24 hours at $50 = $1200
Assume 4 hours technical staff coordination and review

4 hours at $75 = $ 300
Materials, mileage $ 50

Alameda County Dept. of Health Staff Time
assume 2 hours at $75/hr = $150
Total $1,700
Project deliverables
Table of compiled regulatory criteria
Summary of local groundwater quality, beneficial use,
remediation efforts

I have a call into Madhulla Logan, the new case worker at Alameda County Dept. of
Health, to schedule a file review visit.

Groundworks Environmental, Inc. FAXBR33 DOC
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Western Operations .
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CLAYTON ENVIRON-
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1252 Quarry Lane
P.0). Box 9019
Plegsantan, TA M56:
(510} 262600

Fax (310) 126-0106

Clayto;i

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Time:

From: 7 M A
Date: Glf/_{"?;/‘?l
Fax Number: $7 {0~ 567 4757
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Please confirm receipt: [ ] Yes
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ALAMEDA COUNTY : 0 P\\
- ) Py > g
ALTH CARE SERVICES {6 R
Pl R
AGENCY 3-—}
DAVID ¢ KEARS. Agency Director ”—? vAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY Dl‘%ECTOR
e S
State Water Resources Contici Beard
Duvision of Clean Wates Programs
September 2, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 84621

Mr. Robert Leste (51Q) 271-4530

Harsch Investment Corp.
235 W. Macarthur Blvd., Ste 630
Oakland, CA 94111

STID 1773

Re: Required remediation at South Shore Shopping Center,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Leste,

In June 1993 this office reviewed and approved Clayton
Environmental’s work plan for interim remediation at the above
site. This work plan included a timetable for scheduled work
events, however, after our review of the work plan, Harsch
Investment requested an extension for the scheduled start-up date
of the remediation system to allow time for the acquisition of
the BAAQMD and EBMUD permits. The new due date for implementing
the remediation system at the site was established to be August
.11, 1993 in a County letter, dated June 11, 1993. To this date,
no work has begun at the site, and no additional requests have
been made for extensions of the assigned due date.

Per a conversation with Mr. Tony McElligott, Clayton
Environmental, on September 2, 1993, the BAAQMD permit has been
obtained and the EBMUD permit has essentlally been obtained.
There appears to be no obstacles in the way to initiate the work
at the site. You are requlred to begin implementing the work
plan at the site immediately. Additionally, this office is
requesting that you submit a revised timetable for scheduled work
events to this office within 10 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

:;ggerely -
Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Anthony S. McElligott
Clayton Environmental Services
1252 Quarry Lane
P.C. Box 9019
Pleasanton, CA 94566



Mr. Robert Leste

Re: South Shore Shopping Center
September 2, 1993

Page 2 of 2

Mr. Murray Stevens
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. Robert Robles

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
10 Universal City Plaza, 13th Floor
Universal City, CA 91608

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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June 11 r 1993 80 Swan Way. Rm 200
Oakiand CA 546217
Mr. Bernard Levy {510) 271-4530

Harsch Investment Corp.
235 W. MacArthur Blvd., Ste 630
Oakland, CaA 94111

STID 1773

Re: Work plan for South Shore Shopping Center, Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Levy,

This office has reviewed Clayton Environmental’s work plan, dated
June 4, 1993, for the above site. This work plan is acceptable
to this office.

Per my conversation with Mr. Tony McElligott, Clayton
Environmental, on June 11, 1993, it will take a maximum of two
months to obtain permits from the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD) and East Bay Municipal Utilities District
(EBMUD) for the proposed interim remediation system. Apparently,
this permitting step was not taken into consideration during the
Preparation of the proposed timetable given in the work plan. It
is the understanding of this office that after the permitting
process, the various work steps will be implemented within the
same time periods as proposed in the Schedule of Remediation,
except for the Phase I Interim Remediation which will be
conducted during a period of three months, instead of four
months, per my conversation with Mr. McElligott.

The permitting process for the proposed interim remediation
system should begin immediately, and construction of the
remediation system should be completed by the time the permits
are granted by BAAQMD and EBMUD. The work plan shall be
implemented, as scheduled, immediately after obtaining the
required permits for the system.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

< \Wgc-ﬁ(f,\_/
Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Bernard Levy

Re: South Shore Shopping Center
June 11, 1993

Page 2 of 2

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Anthony S. McElligott

Clayton Environmental Services
1252 Quarry Lane

P.0. Box 9019

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Mr. Frank Hamedi
S0il Tech Engineering
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA $5050

Mr. Robert Robles

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
10 Universal city Plaza, 13th Floor
Universal City, CA 91608

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



STJ'-\.TE GF CALIFQANIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEMNCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.Q. BOX 944212
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 34244-2120

(916) 227-4413 -
(916) 227-4530 (FAX) JUN 10 1993 L

My. Murray T. Stevens g
Kamur Industries, Inc. B
2351 Shoreline Drive

Alameda, CA 94501 4

-

2

Dear Mr. Stevens:
UNDFERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM: CLAIV NO. 2064

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in
an armount not to exceed $§280,000. This Letter of Commitment is based uporn our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on January 17, 1992, and may be modified by the State Board in writing
by an amended Letter of Commitment.

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal letter unfess vou proceed with due diligence with your cleanug effort. This means that you must take positive,
concrete steps 1o ensure that corrective action is proceeding with alf due speed. For example, if you have not started your
cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar days. {f your
cleanup effort has already started and was defayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup
is proceeding in an expeditious manner. . You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatery agency time schedules
and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed with due difigence will be
grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commijtment.

You should read the terms and conditions flisted in the Letter of Commitment.

Also attached is 8 "Reimbursement Request" package. The package includes :

L Instructions for the compietion of the "Reimbursement Request” form and should be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

A "Reimbursement Request - Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund” form which you must use to request
reimbursement of costs incurred,

A "Spreadsheet” which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

Samples of two completed Reimbursement Request forms and asseciated spreadsheets.

A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received,

Recommended Minimurm Invoice Cost Breakdown.

A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned befare anv reimbursements can
be made.

#f you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Reguest package, please contact
Blessy Torres at (9165) 227-4535.

Sincerely,

o V710l 'ﬂ\

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

e Tom Peacock Don Dalke
Alameda County Health Agency Califorma Regional Water
Division of Hazardous Matenials Cuality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
&0 Swan Way, Room 200 2107 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakiand, CA 294627 Oakland, CA 84672
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Waestern Operations

2 Qe o Clayton
Pleasanton, L
gyttt FNVIRONMENTAL

Fax (516} 4260906 CONSULTANTS

May 2R, 1993

Mz, Juliegt Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Cakland Cafiforaia 94621
Clayton Project No. 45040-08

Dear Ms, Shin:

This letter is to provide yon with an update on the statos of the Remedial Action Plan
(RAP) being prepared for the sites located at the soatheast corper of South Shore
Shopping Center in Alameda California (former dry cleance, Texaco Gas Station and
South Shore Service Station).

On May 18, 1993 the drafi RAP was sent to Texaco, Harsch Investment Corp., and
Kamur Industries for their review and comment. Wo received the last of the reviews
an May 26, 1993, Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. is ewrrently incorporating
and (inalizing the comments inta the RAP. The final RAP will be prezented to
Harsch, Texaco, and Kamor for their approval during the woek of May 31, 1943, We
estimate that the final review, and revision process may take about a week.

After receiving the approval from Harsch, Texaco, and Kamur, we will send a copy of
{ha RAP to aiyﬂu and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQUCB) for review

and spprov

Thank yon for your palicnee and wnderstanding. If you have any guestion please call
me at (510) 426-2616, or Dariush Dastmalchi ar (510) 426-2609,

Supegh
Weslern Operations

ASM/dd
pe: M. Bernard Lovy, Harsch
Mr. Robeit Leste, Harsch
Mr. Bob Robles, Texaco
M. Musmay Stoveps, Eamur bndosirics
Mr. Frank Famedi-Fard, Sofl Tech Engineering
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LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 002064 AMENDMENT NO: 4@
CLAIMANT: Kamur Industries, Inc. BALANCE FORWARD: 50

JOINT-CLAIMANT :
THIS AMOUNT: £290,000

CLATMANT ADDRESS: 2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501 NEW BALANCE: $280,000

TAX ID / SSA NO. 94-1611307

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) agrees to refmburse Kamur Industries,
Inc. f(claimant] for eligible corrective action costs at 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA_ 94501 (site). The commitment
reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursernent shall not exceed $290,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an armended Letter of
Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonzble control of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority for disbursement over any other
claimant who has a simifar Letter of Commitment.

3. Unless modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase Hlf of corrective action
work.

4. All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the person
entitied to reimbursement thereof.

§. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant's Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

6. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon recejpt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
suthorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

7. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

8. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the wiritten consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assigninent, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if completion of carrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence. .

IN WITNESS WHERECF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the State Board this 27th day of May, 7893

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD [NTATE 0SE
CALSTARS CODING

8Y {228//[)/ » 0530 - S6% 02 - 36530

Manager, Undergr Cleanup Fund Frogram

(Wyfw's:bn Adrmnistrati
4
{

.y
t
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ViIa FAX AND FEDERAL EXPRESS-1

Laurie Casias/Donna Schimeck

State Water Resources Control Board

Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Program
P. 0. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244~-2120

RE: Enclosed Statement for Costs 1/1/92 through
12731792
Site Location 590

Dear Ms. Caslas and Ms. Schimeck:

Upon receipt of the enclosed statement in the amount of
$802.34 we attempted to ascertain who was responsible for
processing same at Harsch. When it became evident that no one was,
because it isn't our statement, I talked to Juliet Shin, Hazardous
Materials Specialist at the Alameda County Heath Care Services
Agency, Department of Environment Health, located at 80 Swan Way,
Room 200, Oakland, CA. Please note that she is one of the people
who has charged time on the itemized "“New Charges Schedule"
attached to the statement. 1In discussing the matter with her, she
told me this was an erroneous billing and that it should have been
billed directly to Alameda Shell.

In attempting to ascertain what procedure I should
follow, she strongly suggested that I send the statement back to
you. Therefore, here it is.

Please call me if vou have any guestions. Thank you very
much for your courtesy and cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

HARSCH INVESTMENT ,CORF.

AN

Bernard M. Levy

Vice President fGeneral Counsel
BML:da
enclosure

cc: Hal McLoud
Bob Leste/Herman Engbers
David Frank
Juliatshin, Hazardous Materials Specialist

[T A B ~

AT AP P R e



Western Operations . .
1252 Quarry Lane Cl t
P.O. Box %019 ay Ol'l

Pleasanton, CA 94566

ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax 510 260106 o PR CONSULTANTS

May 14, 1993

Ms. Juliett Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland California 94621

Clayton Project No. 45040-08
Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is to provide you with an update on the status of the Remedial Action Plan
(RAP) being prepared for the sites located at the southeast corner of South Shore
Shopping Center in Alameda California (former dry cleaner, Texaco Gas Station and
South Shore Service Station).

The RAP is currently being prepared by Clayton Environmental Consultanis, Inc. The
RAP will be presented to Harsch Investment Corp., Texaco, and Kamur Industries for
their review and comment during the week of May 17, 1993. We estimate that the
review, comment, and revision process may take up to one week. Therefore, we may
not be able to meet the May 20, 1993 deadiine for submitting the RAP to your office.

After receiving the comments from Harsch, Texaco, and Kamur, we will finalize the
RAP and send a copy to you and the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) for review and approval. We estimate that the finalized RAP will be
delivered to you and the RWQCB no later than May 30, 1993,

Thank you for your patient and understanding. If you have any guestion please call
me at {510 426-2616, or Dariush Dastmalchi at (510} 426-2609.

Western Operations

ASM/dd
pe: Mr. Bernard Levy, Harsch
Mr. Bob Leste, Harsch
Mr. Bob Robles, Texaco
Mr. Murray Stevens, Kamur Industrics
Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard. Soil Tech Engineering

BAG ABIEIS S

Clavtor beeorpar e aral Corsg™ames Inc e AN arah a Ml enpar Compamy, * Dorrodt o0 New tork Newark # Atlanta 0 san Frang s o
tos Angeles 0 Honolule v Boeston e Modsor N e Jouronto s Binmimgham, L e london Lk e Southampton 1k



STATE WP’ER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD << mrp:l >>
finsSiga UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LOCAL QVERSIGHT PROGRAM Bill Date:
05/06/93

INVOICE FOR OVERSIGHT COSTS FROM 01/01/92 THROUGH 12/31/92
LOCAL AGENCY: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

SITE LOCATIOCHN

SLel

SITE # 590 )y wled
HARSH INVESTMENT CORP ALAMEDA SHELL $/3 ™
PO BOX 2708 2150 OTIS DR
PORTLAND, OR 97208 ALAMEDA, CA 94501

TOTAL PREVIOUSLY BILLED $ 0.00
PAYMENT (S) RECEIVED AS OF /7 $ 0.00
*+*NEW CHARGES - Billing Period:01/01/92 through 12/31/92 $ 802.34

FUND: F TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 802.34

PLEASE WRITE THE SITE NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.Payment is due in 30
days. Return one copy of this invoice with a check or money order payable to:

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROIL BOARD
UST CLEANUP PROGRAM

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120

State Health and Safety Code Sections 25297.1 and 25360 and Title 42 of the United States Code Section 6991(h)(b) require recovery
of costs associated with the local oversight program. When your site was put in the local oversight program, you received a
letter explaining that the State Water Resources Control Board {State Board) would bill you for pubtic costs of cleanup oversight.

This bitl includes site specific and program management charges. Site specific chairges directly relate to your site. Examples
are sampling for soii and ground water contamination, site inspections, and reviewing reports and workplans. A description of
activity codes is on the attached sheet. Program management includes other costs associated with program operation. Such costs
may include: space remtal, office services and supplies, purchase of sampling equipment, training and the salary and benefits of
support personnel (i.e., clerical staff, accountant, program supervisor). Program management charges are calculated at hot more
than 50 percent of site specific charges. The exact rate is shown on the last page of your bill.

1f you received an invoice for a previous billing pericd, those charges are shown as “Total Previously Billed". Any payments you
made on the previous billing are shown as YPayment Received®. The totat of any unpaid previous balance plus new charges is
shown as "“"Total Amount Due".

** See itemized list of new charges on attached sheet(s).

FOR OINFORMETION Call: LORL CASIAS (316) 227-4325



fin510b

LOCAL AGEMCY: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

SITE MUMBER: 590

BILLING DATE: 05/06/93

ITEMIZED NEW CHARGES

SITE SPECIFIC CHARGES FOR BILLING PERIOD: O01/01/92 - 12/31/92

HOURS RATE

DATE HAME *ACT ST or ST o7 N0 TRAVEL TATAL
03/20/92 SHIN 215 0.50 0.0 31.82 0.00 0.1055 a.00 17.59
03726/92 CHU 260 G.30 0.0 37.12 0.00 0.1055 0.00 20.52
04706/92 SHIN 215 0.20 0.0 31.82 0.00 0.1055 0.00 7.04
04727792 CHU 215 ¢.20 0.0 7.1 Q.00 0.1055 (.00 8.2t
0601792 SHIN 215 1.00 0.0 31.81 0.00 0.1055 0.00 35.17
06/02/92 SHIN 215 D.10 0.0 31.81 0.00 0.1055 0.00 3.52
06/04/92 SHIN 215 0.20 0.0 31.81 0.00 0.1055 0.00 7.03
06/04/92 SHIN 215 0.40 0.0 31.81 0.00 0.1055 0.00 14.067
06/17/92 SEERY 215 0.30 0.0 39.42 0.00 0.1055 0.00 13.07
06717792 SHINY 215 1.00 0.0 31.81 0.00 0.1055 0.00 35.17
06/18/92 SHINY 215 0.20 0.0 31.81 0.00 0.1055 Q.00 7.03
08/07/92 SHIN 215 1.70 0.0 31.81 0.00 0.1266 0.00 60,92
08/07/92 SEERY 215 0.90 0.0 4%.14 0.00 0.1266 0.00 4171
08/07/92 SHIN 215 1.20 0.¢ 31.81 0.00 0.1266 0.00 43.00
08725792 SHIN 215 G.20 0.c 33.27 0.0¢ 0.1266 0.09 7.50
(08725792 SHIN 215 0.40 .0 33.27 0.00 0.1266 0.00 14.9%
09/11/92 SRIM 215 0.50 ¢.a 33.27 0.00 0.1266 0.00 18.74
09/14/92 SEERY 215 7.20 0.0 &1.14 Q.60 G.1264 0.00 55.62
09/15/92 SEERY 215 1.00 0.0 41.%4 0.00 0.1266 0.00 46.35
09/16/92 SEERY 215 0.30 0.0 41.14 0.00 0.1266 0.0 23.17
09721792 SHIN 215 1.20 0.0 33.27 0.00 0.1266 G.oo 44.98
09/22/92 SHIN 215 0.30 0.0 33.27 0.00 0.1266 G.00 11.24
09/23/92 SEERY 215 .20 0.0 4714 ¢.00 0.1266 G.Go g.27
12/28/92 SHIN 215 a.5q 0.0 33.94 9.00 0.1266 ¢.co 19.12
SITE SPECIFIC TOTALS: 14 .4 0.0 % 565.03

**PROGRAM MANAGEMENT CHARGE $ 237.31

TOTAL NEW CHARGES % 802.34

** program Mgmt is calculated at 42% of site specific charges.

* ACTIVITY CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS: (ACT)

300 (200
304 (204)
306 (206
307 (207)
310 (210
311 €211
312 212}
315 (2153

Responsible Party identification and notificatien
Meeting with Regional Board or other affected agencies regarding a specific site

Development of enforcement actions against a Responsibte Party

1ssuance of a closure document
Site vigits
Sampling activities

Meetings with responsible parties or responsible party consultants

Review of reports, workplans, preliminary assesswents, remedial action plans, or post-remedial monitoring
’ I3 + L
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DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST

CLAIM NO.: @&B REGION: [COUNTY:  Alamtda [CODE: 27
PRIORITY ASSIGNED: LEAD AGENCY

CURRENT RANK: __ 77% | AND A{am(da aﬂﬂ“‘ Heatth

DATE REVIEWED: CONTACT PERSON: __LOWE|

REVIEWER: [Dl72kqs To7¥¢s PHONEND.: (G(0] 27/ ﬂg

sE NAME: South  Shore  Oar Wash

SITE ADDRESS: 256 ﬂm{m& Dr., Mamede Qg |

| CLAIMANT INFORMA INFORMATION ACC.| REJ. HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED
. Claimant 7. Claimart identification -

1. Claimant is/was the owner and/or operator -
of the leaking UST? b"f'h - remo vl plimu £
2. Have il applicable past and current UST [
ownersfoperators been identified? ArP:
3. All required tax 1D numbers provided? iy

4. Date site/tanks acquired verlﬁed'?

M. Statement of Costs
1. Valid third party claim?

2. Claimed corrective action costs
exceed $10,0007

[Fli. Joint Claimant
1. Joint Clairnant is an owner andfor operator?

2, Tax ID number provided?

3. Joint Clarmant s prlorlty elass verified?

V. Co~Payee -
1. Tax ID No. provided?

2. Mailing address/phone no. provided?

V. Contamination Site/Qccutrence Descnghon’ .
1. Description of tank and use verified?

fmpval. poviit

2. Registered farm tank? No

3. Leaking tank contained eligible substance?

TUPOGL  pEATA ©

4, Is there any evidence that the UAR was the i
result of & spill, overfill or gross
negligence?

none, Al m Covuty £di-
5. If claimant submiited more than one claim 4

for the site, each claimisfora
separate occurrence?

NBVERLG) spe A EEJN \

6. Site map provided?

| Vil. Priority Class Worksheet
1. Claimant's priority verified?
2. Claimant was both the owner and operator

at time of leak discovery? Yes/ |No i
3. Claimant is the current owner and operator? | Yes |NofNAd FERUIKS 1 LInovVES
4. If either question = No, other party(s) e o

priority class was verified?

[ViiL, Priority Class Designation
A. Priority Class A

Residential Motor Fuel Tanks \
1, UST iocated at the residence of a person
and property zoned residential use \
only at time of leak discovery?

2. UST located at property improved by an
owner—occupied single family
dwelling or duplex et time of leak
discovery?

3. UST was not used for agriculiural purposes \ /

or for resale on or after 1/1/85?
GR ! E

Residential Smal Home Heating Ci Tanks 1 |

4 ST located at the residence of a person | i

at ime of leak discavery? ' ‘

5 UST located at property improved by an I

owner—occupted singie family :

gwellng or duplex at tme of leak {

discovery?
N 8 UST has a capacity of 1,10 ga\ions or less? ) o
7 USTis used only to store home heating oif
t ty?
. torconsumplive use on LEE"_X_4_ _d,.é_w_'(v).__f,_k,,,.‘.__f,,i e

& UST was not located on agncu!tutai property i ‘
on or after 1/1/857 i -
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DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST - CONT'D PAGE 2

CLAIM NO. LOCAL AGENCY NO.

CLAIMANT INFORMATION AGCI RES. 1 HOW INFORMATION WAS YVERIFIED [

8. Priority Class B

Financial Review Team has determinad

- that the claimant qualifies for Priority Class B.

C. Priority Class &

Financial Reviaw Team has determined

that the claimant qualifies for Priority Class C.
LX. Eligibility Requitements® . - S

1. UAR reporting requirements satished and
date refease discovered verified?

2. if property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant
exercised due diligence or
_previous ocwnet was eligible?

3. Claimant either had or applied for a permit
by 1/1/90, or was able to
substantiate why not obtained?

4, UST is not grossly out of compliance with
permit requirements?

5. Claimant was required to initiate
corrective action?

6. [f claimant discovered UAR priorto 1/1/88
required corrective action was
initiated on or before 5/30/887

7. Corrective action Is in compliance with
regulatory requirernents?

8. Claimant is in compiliance with financial
responsibility requirements?

X—Xli. Certifications/Agreements/Statements/Verification

1. Claim contains original signhatures of all
claimants and joint claimants?

2. Required documentation was submitted for
authorized representative?

W%?xaf-

Wt " G s s o i

¥

e ek pog
1990

SEE PAGE 3 OF CHECKLIST

USRNSSR N &

PROBLEM AREAS AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

i ¥

Applied for a, permit wy_ July 989 bt gy plid 0etause  Cmnt
Mﬁ'&ivfgﬂltd o vemove damk _smmediatily . '

* Comnuance with requirements for items hsted in Section V (Contaminanen Site/Cecurrence Description) and Section 1X (Eligibdity Requiremenis)
may require Jead agency canfirmation, Any items that cannct be venfied through the applicant and which will require lead agency review and
confirmatian. snould be highlighted far further review. In all cases lead agency canfirmanon of corrective action compliance will be required



) .

CLAIM NO_ LOCAL AGENCY NO.
SITE ADDRESS
CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION PAGE 3
DATE ACTION REQUIRED/RESFPONSE
O L6 WADC&" fﬂ/t/}’?u/ﬁ WaL 444_52_
8¢ 77 /45‘ o vallt H .
prmit ) lid not pay for P””"
o
|
[
1
E
!
|
CONFIRMATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE After reviewing the lead agency site file, the claim reviewer has determined

% i/\that the claimant is in substantal compliance with correciw7actm requirtements
~ DATE SIGNED

REVEWER'S SWGNATURE

LEAD AGENCY CONCURRENCE As of this date, the lead agency representative concurs with the determinaton that
the clatmant is in compliance with apphcable corrective action requirements.

4 /:fﬂ/‘;k?

/
(raa— T - A
- 7 CAIE SIGNED

SIGNATURE

£
STAFF RECOMMENDATION { } aPPROVED {} REFERBED TO TEAM LEADER - See Comments Page 2

EVIEWER'S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

Remdad 10/g2




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :
AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

] DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
April 23, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Glean Water Programs
UST L.ocal Oversight Program

Mr. Bernard Levy

Harsch Investment Corp. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
23% W. MacArthur Blvd., Ste 630 Oazkiand, CA 94621
Oakland, CA 94111 (510) 271-4530
STID 1773

Re: Remediation work plan for South Shore Shopping Center, Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Levy,

Per our conversation on April 23, 1993, the due date for any work
plans addressing remediation for the above site has been extended

to May 20, 1993. Additionally, per our conversation, I will be kept
updated in the interim as to the status of this work plan.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Dariush Dastmalichi

Clayton Environmental Services
1252 Quarry Lane

F.0. Box 92019

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Mr. Frank Hamedi
So0il Tech Engineering
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Mr. Robert Robles

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
10 Universal City Plaza, 13th Floor
Universal City, CA 91608

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES A0
AGENCY .?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rescurces Control Boara
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locat Oversight Program
February 8, 1993 80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

Mr. Bernard Levy {510) 271-4530

Harsch Investment Corp.
235 W. MacArthur Blvd., Ste 630
Oakland, CA 94111

STID 1773

Re: Work plan for South Shore Shopping Center, located at Park
Street and Shoreline Drive, Alameda

Dear Mr. levy,

This office has reviewed Clayton Environmental’s work plan, dated
January 27, 1993, for the installation of two additional
monitoring wells at the above site. This work plan is acceptable
to this office with the following requirements/reminders:

© 2 ninimum of one soil sample, from each of the borings,
shall be analyzed; and

© The wells shall be screened adequately above the water
table to account for seasonal fluctuations.

Additionally, it is the understanding of this office that Harsch
Investment will analyze the ground water samples collected from
the proposed Kamur Industries wells for chlorinated hydrocarbons.

Per the conversation hetween Dariush Dastmalchi, Clayton
Environmental, and myself on February 8, 1993, this work plan
shall be impliemented on February 9, 1993, & report detailing
this work shall be submitted to this office within 45 days after
completing the field activities. -

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

. P
- . (7_‘#_,
e S
- j—— -
’?/'ﬁ«'é:f’r,/:"' s Ry
= - .~

~Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Mr. Bernard Levy

Re:

South Shore Shopping Center

Page 2 of 2
February 8, 1993

ﬁRichard Hiett, RWQCB

Dariush Dastmalchi

Clayton Environmental Services
1252 Quarry Lane

P.0. Box 9019

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Mr. Frank Hamedi

Soil Tech Engineering
298 Brokaw Rd.

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 1, 1993

Murray T. Stevens
Kamur Industries

2351 Shoreline Dr.
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 1773

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

QOakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

RE:

Work plan for the installation of two additional wells for
the property located at 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Stevens,

This office has received and reviewed the January 27, 1993 letter
from Soil Tech Engineering summarizing the proposal for the
installation of two additional monitoring wells at the above

site.

This workplan is acceptable to this office with the

following requirements/reminders:

These wells shall be analyzed for all the same constituents
as the already existing wells at your site, including the
VOC compounds. Per our meeting on January 21, 1993, it is
the understanding of this office that Harsch Investment
will be financing the cost of the VOC analysis.

Soil samples shall be collected at 5-foot depth intervals
and at changes in lithology. A minimum of cne soil sample
from each boring shall be analyzed for all the sane
constituents that are being analyzed for in the existing

It is the understanding of this office that all the
monitoring wells at South Shore Shopping Center shall be
surveyed to a common benchmark. The two proposed wells
shall also be surveyed to this common benchmark, to an

The monitoring wells shall be screened adeguately above and
velow the water table ( standard reguirements are five feet
above and 10 feet below water table).

o
o

wells.
o

accuracy of 0.01 foot.
o
C

Subsequent to well development, you must wait at least 24
hours before collecting samples from these wells.



Mr. Murray Stevens

Re: 2351 Shoreline Drive
Page 2 of 2

February 1, 1993

o Quarterly monitoring of these wells shall continue until this
site qualifies for RWQCB ngign-off". A report detailing the
installation of these wells shall be submitted within 45 days
of the completion of field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

/

7 Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Bernard Levy
Harsch Investment Corp.
23% W. MacArthur Blvd., Ste 630
Pakland, CA 94111

Edgar Howell—File(JS)qyﬁp
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ALAMEDA COUNTY g

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controt Roard

December 29, 1992 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locail Oversight Program
Bernard Levy 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Harsch Investment Corp. Oakland, CA 94621
235 W. MacArthur Blvd., Ste 630 (510} 271-4530

Oakland, CA 94111
STID 1773

RE: South Shore Shopping Center, located at Park Street and
Shore Line Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Levy,

This office has reviewed the letter from Clayton Environmental,
dated December 23, 1992, requesting a waiver for the requirement
to install a well east of MW-9 based on the results of the tank
removal in May 1990. According to the information provided, it
appears that no further investigations are reguired for the
former 500-gallon waste oil underground storage tank at this
time. However, according to Woodward-Clyde’s Phase II Site
Exploration report, dated July 1989, up to 340 ppm O0il and Grease
was identified in soil samples collected from borings placed
beneath the Good Year building. Additionally, ground water
samples collected from wells in the vicinity of the Good Year
building, such as well MW~-9 and Chevron’s wells, have
consistently identified contamination. Therefore, this office is
still reguiring that you install the monitoring well to determine
whether ground water has been impacted east of the Good Year
building. A work plan for the installation of this well shall be
subnitted to this office by March 1993.

Ground water samples from this well shall initially be analyzed
for 0il and Grease, Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), Total
Petroleum Hydrocarhons as gasoline (TPHg), and benzene, toluene,
Xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTEX).

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

g
S

;/(Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Bernard Levy

RE: South Shore Shopping Center
December 29, 1922

Page 2 of 2

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Alan D.. Gibbs

Clayton Environmental Consultants
1252 Quarry Lane

P.O. Box 9019

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane Cl
P.O. Box 9019 avion
Pleasanton, CA 94566

ENVIRONMENTAL
o 510 4260706 CONSULTANTS

Cor~- -,
-Loo ol ey

December 10, 1992

Clayton Project No. 45040.01

Mr. Mike Dosen

Vice President

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP.

235 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 630
Qakland, California 94111

Subject: Meeting on South Shore Shopping Center at
Park Street and Shore Line Drive in Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Dosen:

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. is pleased to present this summary of
meetings held on November 18, 1992, regarding the subject site.

At 11:00 a.m., the following parties met to discuss a joint remediation of the subject
site.

Company Attendee Title
Harsch Investment Corp. Mike Dosen Yice President

Harsch Investment Corp. Bernard Levy Vice President/Corparate
Counsel

Texaco Environmental Services Bob Robles Environmental
Protection Coordinator

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. Frank Hamedi-Fard ~ General Manager

Karmur Industries, Inc. Murray Stevens Owner

Clavton Environmental Alan Gibbs Supervisor, Geology

An agreement was reached, in principal, to develop a cost estimate for equipment,
operational costs, and timing. We agreed 10 communicate again on or around
December 11, 1992, at which tume Texaco would supply Harsch with their

A5(M0-01 23

Clasteratonronmental Corsultant~ fne 0 A 8arsh a Meoleonao Campansy * Deteont & Sew Yok Seewark. * Atlanta * wan franciseo
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS
Mr. Mike Dosen Page 2
Harsch Investment Corporation Clayton Project No. 45040.01

Pecember 10, 1992

preliminary remediation design and cost estimates. We also agreed to meet again on
January 14 and February 9, 1993 (or sooner) and have a prepared remediation cost
estimate and time frame for implementation.

Bernard Levy explained that he was not present at the meeting as legal counsel for
Harsch, but merely as a liaison person, along with Mike Dosen, regarding
environmental issues.

At 1:30 p.m., the following individuals joined the meeting:*

Company Attendee Title

Alameda County Health Agency Scott Seery Senior Hazardous Materials
Specialist

Alameda County Health Agency Juliet Shin Hazardous Materials
Specialist

California Regional Water Lester Feldman  Environmental Specialist IV,

Quality Control Board Supervisor

California Regional Water Richard Hiett Environmental Specialist

Quality Control Board

*  Bob Robies of Texaco had a previous engagement and could not attend the
second meeting.

Juliet Shin and Lester Feldman summarized their review of work completed at the
site. Recommendations were made for completion of the following additional work.
These recommendations are:

1. Fuiure reports will include iso-concentration maps and contoured groundwater
flow maps which will incorporate the car wash, the former dry cleaners, and the
Texaco service station data onto a single map. The next quarterly sampling
event is scheduled for January 1993, which will be summarized in a remediation
work plan to be completed by March 1993.

2. (Clayton will supply the regulatory agencies with well construction diagrams for
the recent wells instalied at the site {monitoring wells MW-13 through MW-21).
These will be submitted within the next 2 weeks.

3. Clayton will correct the table in the Octaber 1992 Quarterly Monitoring report,

dated November 17, 1992, to inctude the October 1992 sampling resuits. This
report will be submitted within the next 2 weeks.

45040-01 23
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10.

11.

Clayton will review our files for additional reports on work completed at the
former Goodyear site. If additional reports are found, they will be submitted
within the next 2 weeks.

Clayton will submit a proposal to Harsch for installation and sampling of an
additional monitoring well east of monitoring well MW-9 (see figure).

An additional well and sampling is required adjacent to the former Texaco site,
downgradient of monitoring well MW-14 (see figure). Mr. Feldman agreed to
assist Clayton in obtaining the necessary permits for this well as it will be
installed on Park Service property. He recommended sending copies of the well
permit request to Ken Berger of East Bay Regional Parks, as well as to himself,
Juliet Shin, Bernard Levy, and Bob Robles.

Kamur Industries will install three additional monitoring wells north and east of
the car wash to better define the lateral extent of contaminated groundwater.

Mr. Hiett recommended that Clayton review Article 11 for the latest accepted
protocol for site investigation. Clayton will review this regulation within the next
2 weeks.

A request was made for Clayton to investigate the cause of the mounding of the
groundwater table in the center of the site. Clayton is currently proposing to
Harsch the installation of two additional wells, as discussed in Items 5 and 6
above. Upon completion of well installation and sampling, these wells, along
with the three new Kamur wells, will be surveyed to facilitate new groundwater
flow direction calculations. Upon receipt of this information, Clayton will review
existing data. Our conclusions and recommendations will be included in the
March 1993 remediation work plan.

Future reports will incorporate all mopitoring well data for the entire site into
one report {(to include Harsch, Texaco, and Kamur). Monitoring events are to
be coordinated with all three parties and to occur as one sampling event. The
next quarterly monitoring event is scheduled for January 1993. The data and

canclusions will be included in the March 1993 remediation work plan.

Clayton will prepare a remediation work plan to address soil and groundwater
contamination. The work plan should include the latest January 1993 quarterly
well sampling data. The target date for subnutiing the work plan to the
regulatory agencies is March 9, 1993,

In conclusion, the meeting determined that if the interested parties continue to work
together on the above items, the regulatory agency will grant an extension of the
letter dated October 9, 1992 {Attachment}. The new deadline for the letter is
anderstood to be March 1993.

4500123
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This letter is being copied to the parties listed below. Upon your approval, or after
making any required changes, Clayton will forward a copy of this to the regulatory
agencies.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 426-2676.
Sincerely,

Ned i

- Alan D. Giabs, R.G.
Supervisor, Geology
Western Operations

ADG/emh

c: Bob Robles, Texaco Environmental Services
Bernard Levy, Harsch Investment Corporation
Frank Hamedi-Fard, Scil Tech Engineering, Inc.
Murray Stevens, Kamur Industries, Inc.

450400123
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Aesources Conrdrot Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Locat Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Mike Dosen Oak'(%q%‘)czﬁﬁggé
Vice President
HARSCH INVESTMENT CORPORATION
235 W. MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA 94611

October 9, 1992

STID 1773

RE: The South Shore Shopping Center site, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Dosen,

The case file for the above site has been reassigned to another
Hazardous Materials Specialist, Juliet Shin.

According to this Department’s files, investigations for releases
from former underground storage tanks at the site have been
ongoing since 1989. It appears that investigations at the site
are divided into three areas: the former Chevron station, the
former Texaco station, and the former dry cleaners.

The investigations to date have revealed soil and ground water
contamination in all three areas. Four monitoring wells, STMW-1,
STMW-2, STMW-3, and STMW-4, have been installed and sampled
guarterly at the former Chevron site since July 1991. According
to the guarterly ground water sampling results, wvery elevated
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), benzene, toluene, xylenes, and sthylbenzene (BTEX), Total
0il and Grease (TCG), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1i,2-DCAa),
Tetrachloroethene (PCE), and Trichloroethene (TCE) have been
identified from these wells. The two wells containing the
highest concentrations of contaminants, STMW-1 and STMW~3, are
also the two downgradient wells at this site. It appears that
these contaminants may be migrating off site.

Additionally, our files indicate that there was a waste oil tank
and hydraulic 1lifts at the former Goodyear building. Please
submit any information you have on these items.

In November 1989, two tanks containing dry cleaning solvents were
punctured during the demolition of the dry cleaning building.
Emergency excavation was conducted. In a report dated June 8,
1990, analysis of soll samples collected from six soil borings at
this site identified PCE as high as 1,100 parts per million
{ppm). According to our files, the delineation and remediation
cof this soil contamination was never addressed. Additionally,



Mr. Mike Dosen

RE: South Shore Shopping Center
October 9, 1592

Page 2 of 3

ground water samples collected from Wells MW-7B and MW-8B have
continued to exhibit high levels of Volatile Organic Compounds
(VOCs) exceeding the State’s MCLs, such as PCE at 8,500 parts per
billion (ppb) and TCE at 700 ppb.

Lastly, during the soil excavation efforts at the former Texaco
station in 1990, a soil sample collected from the southeast
corner of the excavation identified 580 ppm TPHg and a soil
sample collected from the west wall of the excavation identified
5,300 ppm TPHg and BTEX in excess of 100 ppm. It appears that
the excavation did not occur beycnd these points, so that
contaminated soil was apparently left in place. Additionally,
ground water collected from the site’s monitoring wells have
identified TPHg, BTEX, and VOCs exceeding acceptable levels.

Up to 4,000 ppb TPHg and 1,200 ppb benzene have been identified
from Well MW-5B, and up 2.9 ppb benzene and 6.6 ppb 1,2-DCE have
been identified from MW~14.

You are regquired to submit a work plan within 60 days of the
receipt of this letter addressing the delineation, containment,
and remediation of both soil and ground water contamination
cbserved at all three areas of the site., Please be advised that
this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). 2any extension of the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the regquired tasks, must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Mr. Robert La CGrone, 2lameda Fire Dept.
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Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

Clayton Environmental Consultants
1252 Quarry Lane

P.0O. Box 9019

Pleasanton, CA 94568

Mr. Robert Robles

Texaco Refining and Marketing
10 Universal Ccity Plaze, Ste 723
Universal City, CA 91608

Mr. Frank Hamedi

Soil Tech Engineering
298 Brokaw Rd.

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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September 24, 1992

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Clayton Project No. 42864.00

Subject: Project Status at South Shore Shopping Center Located at the Corner of Park
Street and Shoreline Drive in Alameda California

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is to follow-up on our telephone conversation of September 23, 1992, in
which you requested backup information for quarterly monitoring at the subject site.

On June 5, 1992, Clayton submitted a proposal to our client, Harsch Investment
Corporation, to perform remedial action (Phase III Remedial Activities) at the former
dry cleaning facility located on the subject site.

The following are excerpts from letters to our client, Harsch, (Contact: Mike Dosen,
Vice President, (510} 658-1400) regarding regulatory liaison.

On June 26, 1992, I had a telephone conversation with Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.,
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist with the Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA).
Ravi stated that Governor Wilson has requested Mr. Stokes of the California
Environimental Proiection Agency (EPA) to require risk analyses of potential remediation
sites. The rationale, during this period of siatewide budgetary woes, would be to aitain
more and faster site closures for sites with minimal risk that would not require
remediation. This would lessen the costs to regulatory agencies and conscientious
responsible parties.

On June 30, 1992, 1 spoke with Dennis Byrne of the ACHA. Mr Bymne stated he would
need to talk with Ravi Arulanantham and Lester Feldman, Environmental Specialist
Four, of the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), prior to making a
decision on the stawus of risk assessments Jor the South Shore Shopping Plaza.

On July 7, 1992, { spoke with Lester Feldman and updated him on my previous telephone
conversation witn Ravi Arulanantham.

Mr. Feldman said that the RWQUB will not accept a risk assessment as a substiiuie for
remediaiion if groundwater has been impuacted and if there iy o potentiuf for offsite

Clevton bovrnrme gl Comsnrtams e e vty s il Pl Compars e (Dot 0 Nen Y S w0 Share e G0 frare g o
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Alameda County Health Agency Clayton Project No. 42864.00
September 24, 1992

migration or co-mingling with other known groundwater contamination plumes. The state
Is trying to protect all potential drinking water sources.

Based on the above conversations with regulatory agencies, Harsch opted to continue
periodic groundwater monitoring of wells at the former dry cleaning site.

On July 16, 1992, Mr. Alan Gibbs, Clayton’s Geology Group Supervisor contacted Ms.
Juliet Shin of the ACHA, who replaced Mr. Dennis Byrne as the sife case officer. Ms.
Shin agreed to quarterly monitoring and sampling of monitoring wells MW-7B, MW-8B,
MW-16, and MW-17. Additional monitoring of the other periphery monitoring wells may
be warranted or required on a biannual or annual basis to ensure that adjacent
contamination plumes do not commingle.

On August 20, 1992, Clayton completed a quarterly monitoring report on the subject
site, Clayton Project No. 42864.00.

Ms, Shin, if you require any additional information, please call me at (510) 426-2676.
Sincerely,

Ned

Alan D. Gibsg) R.G.
Supervisor, Geology
Western Operations

ADG/la

cc: Mike Dosen
Richard Warren
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April 15, 1992

Thomas F. Peacock

Supervising HMS

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CaA 94621

Re: Recent Telephone Conversation Regarding Incorrect Notices
of Requirement to Reimburse - Harsch Investment Corp. Not
Responsible Party

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Pursuant to our telephone conversations, first with Kevin
Tinlsey, Hazardous Materials Specialist and, secondly with Scott
Seery, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist, I am enclosing two March
23, 1992 cover letters under your signature with attached Notice of
Requirement to Reimburse regarding sites' Big "'0'" Tires, 1200 Park
Street, Alameda, California 94501 and Alameda Chevron Car Wash,

1801 Park Street, Alameda, California 94501. These are totally in
error. Harsch Investment Corp. is not the responsible person.

Harsch Investment Corp. is the owner and operator of the South
Shore Shopping Center which is bounded by Shoreline Drive and Park
and Otis Streets. The street numbers of the Park Street boundary
of the South Shore Shopping Center property extend from the 300s to
the 500s. Please note that Alameda Chevron Car Wash is 1801 Park
Street and that of Big 70" Tires is 1200 Park Street. Also, please
note that the information being sent to you regarding Big "O" Tires
includes a letter from Michael Dosen, Vice President regarding the
same message.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. If you
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Thomas F. Peacock

Department of Envircnmental Health
April 15, 1982

Page 2 of 2

have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me. Also, if
you care to, please communicate to me as to how the mistake was
made. I am curious.

Very truly yours,

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP.

2 L

Bernard M. Lev
Vice President/General Counsel

BML:1lh
enclosures
cc: Michael Dosen, Vice President

92-04150. KT
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April 8, 1992 Certified No. P871 126 106
5750 7

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Thomas F. Peacock
Re: Attached Notice of Reimbursement
Dear Mr. Peacock:
The attached Notice of Reimbursement was received by our offices on
April 4, 1992. Please be advised that we are not the Landlordof this

property and 1 therefore suspect that this should have been directed
to another land owner.

Should you have any questions regarding this, please feel free to
contact me,

Yours truly,

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP.

I Pelal flote

Michael Dosen
Vice President

MD/1nb

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB
Edgar B. Howell, ILI, Chief
Harold McLoud - Harsch
Bernard Levy - Harsch



HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

Hazardous Materials Prograrm
BG Swan Way, ¥ .on, 200
Caklarws CA < 7Y

{ ALAMEDA COUNTY

) v
Harsch Investment Corp. ub:-’ ;-(?1
. - . P.O. Box 2708 e :
Portland, OR 97208 L — | SO
' N . Jﬁ 5 -: m - . .
’ t gy b 23 o [l C

|
i
i

e

i*!;\lst!ilEEE!II;!I&'llgiilEll!tHit!l"lklilll!lil




- APR~—13—3932 MON T8t as

P.a3
} “*
ALAIEDA COUNTY )
X ‘ State Water Resources Control Board
‘?EAL"TH CARE SERVICES ::: . pivision of Clean Water Programs
AGENCY - UST Local Oversight Program
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director "~ B F RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
Certified Mail § P 367 604 023 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maferials Division
03/23/92 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
STID§ 3531 Qakland, CA 94821

(510) 271-4820
Notica of Requirement to Reimburse

Harsch Investment Corp. Responsible Party

P.o. Box 2708 Property Owner

Poxrtland, Or 97208

Alameda Chevron Carwash Date First Reported
1801 Park St. SITE| Substance: Gasoline
Alameda , CA 924501 Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency
administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of
releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has
authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs assoclated with the cleanup of releases from underground
gtorage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing removal or
remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from
the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have
been indentified as the party or parties responsible for nvestigation
and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant
ta Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections
25397.1 and 26360 of the California Health and safety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resouxces
Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site
specific oversight coste ag¢tually jncurred while overseeing the c¢leanup
of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible
Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of
;eceépt of a detailed inveice from the State Water Resources Control
oard,

Please contact Dennis BYRNE, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

wellB> ) ‘ -

Contract Project Director ; Ql‘, Kede, 28 Al

Edg B. Howell, III, Chief

N - / !
ca: Sandra Malos, SWRCB (e 77, S:) rovgli
SWRCB Use: Add: X Reason: New Case o/ ‘ﬂ% (5331.“)

A
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LAM State Water Resoukxces control Board
A EDA COUNTY . pivision of Clean Water Programs

l".lE.Aﬁ" H CARE SERVICES ysT Local Oversight Program

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Direclor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Cakiand, CA 94621

(540) 271-4320

March 23, 1992
Dear Sir:

The attached *Notice of Reimbursement® is pot a bill. It is required
by our contract with the State Water Resouces control Board that ve
gend this letter to all responsible parties involved in a leaking
petroleun undexrground tank sita. A responsible party may be the
operator of the tank or the property owner. You fall into the
following category:

The site is contaminated and the Alameda County Local Oversight
Program will be overseeing the cleanup through to "no further

action needed." This letter says that you will be pilled for the
time that our technical staff spends on your case after the work
has been accomplished.

We will work with you to expedite the remediation of your site.

If you have any ¢questions please call this office at 2721~-4330 and ask
for the specialist noted in the accompanying notice.

c{i)' V4
Sincerely, \/b A

Wt © Do & «”
&

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

ke &




.RATER RESOURCES CONTROL B&zn
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: £ SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 1773
SITE NAME: South Shore Car Wash DATE REPORTED : 07/12/90
ADDRESS : 2351 Shoreline Dr. DATE CONFIRMED: 07/12/90
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: g CONTRACT STATUS: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT' DATE UNDERWAY: 08/10/90 DATE COMPLETED: 08/20/90
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: 11/10/90 DATE COMPLETED: 07/11/91
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSTBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME: Harsch Investment Corp.
ADDRESS: P.o. Box 2708
CITY/STATE: Portland, Or 97208

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Murray Stevens
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: 2351 Shoreline Drive
CITY/STATE: Alameda Ca 94501




TheTravelers]
Citmz . _ .
The Travelers Companies Special Liability Coverage Unit
19800 MacAuthur Blvd. Law Department

Brinderson Towers [ Suite-1210
Irving, CA 92715

December 9, 1931

Dennis Byrne

Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: HIGHLANDER LAUNDRY AND DRYCLEANER
SITE: 2325 SHORELINE DRIVE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Byrne:

I am investigating an insurance liability coverage matter regarding
the above referenced site. As per our conversation on 12-9-91 T am
interested in obtaining the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health's file pertaining to +this matter. I
understand there will be a research and photocopying expense
incurred as a result of this request.

Please contact me at (714)724-5493 if you have any questions
regarding this request. I look forward to receiving your response
and thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

g}xiﬁgowuamcvMEQS

Joe Bommarito

The Travelers Companies

18800 MacArthur Blvd.
Brinderson Towers 1, Suite 1210
Irvine, CA., 92715

T14~724-5493

ACMT T
One Tower Sguars
Marttord, OT 068183 1080



KAMUR INDUSTRIES INC.

2351 Shorelsne Dr . Alameda, CA 94501 - (415) 523-7866
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July 2, 1991

Cynthia Chapman

Alameda County Health Care Services
Hazardous Waste Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Former South Shore Car Wash Location
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA.

Dear Cynthia:

Enclosed you will find a Preliminary Subsurface Environmental Assessment
Report concerning the subject locatien prepared Dby Soil Tech
Engineering, Santa Clara, California. I feel that this addresses all
guestions in your June 26, 1991 letter to me.

Please let me know if you need any further information.

Sincerely,

Murray 7. Stevens

MTS:khs
Attachment

ce: Mr., Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
cnsumer and Environmental Proteotion
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HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP. | AR

235 W MacARTHUR BLVD. O 7 o i, nn SUITEE30 Wmﬁﬁfg;ﬁgA£§ i
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94811 =+ ~vm 75 ... iTELl(435) 6581400 PORTLAND, QREGON 67205
FAX (415) 653-5469 : £ 0. BOX 2708
; PORTLAND, OREGON 97208
= TELEPHONE (503) 242-2900
# e it
July 1, 1991 ‘ %

Certified No. P118 935 490

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501
Re: MNotice of Violation, 6/26/91
Alameda County Health Care Services

Dear Murray:

I am in receipt of the above referenced Notice of Violation and wish to
inform you how extremely disappointed I am, or perhaps more appropriately,
with Soil Tech Engineering, in their failure to respond to the County's
request. As you are well aware, on several occasions I have verbally
informed you of these concerns and both you and Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard have
informed me that you were in complete conformance with the County's
requirements. Apparently this written notification is proof to the
contrary.

I therefore request that you immediately comply with the County's requests
and in that Harsch Investment Corp. is ultimately responsible for this
total site remediation, should you not comply, I will have no other
alternative but to consider this a default of your lease and proceed with
all remedies therein.

In order to assure myself that you are complying I request that either you
or Mr, Hamedi-Fard supply me all test information and copy me on all
correspondence to Ms. Chapman.

Yours truly,
HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP.
W% LHet

Michael Dosen
Vice President

MD/Inb

cc: Cyntnia Chapman, Alameda County Health Care Services
Roy Ilkeda, Crosby, Heafey, Roach and May




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Lol

AGENCY A ,i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 84821

{415)

June 26, 1991

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Former South Shore Car Wash, 2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda,
CA

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Murray:

To date this office has not received a report that describes
monitoring well installation and quarterly sampling of those
wells. The original work plan, dated August 30, 1990, included a
discussion of installation of three groundwater monitoring wells.
It does not appear that these wells have been installed, as the
February 11, 1991, progress report from Soil Tech Engineering
recommends their installation. We have received no
correspondence indicating what activities have occurred since
this February report.

The levels of hydrocarbon contamination found during the tank
removal at your facility require you to conduct a groundwater
investigation to determine if groundwater has been impacted at
your site. As I stated in my letter of September 12, 1990, if
nearby monitoring wells are going to be used to determine
gradient, then you need to provide documentation that those wells
were surveyed to a known bench mark and that gradient has been
established. This does not absolve you from installing wells on
your site. At the absolute minimum, one upgradient well from
your site would need to be installed if you choose to tie into
existing wells to determine gradient.

YT
Please provide me ;/§t§tus update within 10 working days of the
date of this letter on what has occurred at your site since
February, 1991. This status update is to include a description
of where the stockpiled scils went, and an acceptable and
reascnable schedule for when well installation is to be
completed. This is a formal request for reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure to respond may
result in referral of this case to the San Francisco Bay Regional




Mr. Murray Stevens
June 26, 1991
Page 2

Water Quality Control Board and for enforcement and you may be
subject to civil liabilities imposed to a maximum amount of
$1,000 per day.

Please call me at 415/271-4320 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

(,'1/ e Eéhﬁ_}bgf/}ﬁ?\ﬂ-ﬁ_

Cynthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer
and Environmental Protection
Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Mr. Michael Dosen, Harsch Development, Inc.
Mr. Frank Hamedi-Fard, Soil Tech Engineering

‘r



HARSCH INVESTMENT “CORP.

235 W. MacARTHUR BLVD. SUITE 620
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84611 TEL {415) 658-1400
FAX (415) 653-5469

1121 SwW. SALMON
FORTLAND, OREGON 97205
P.O. BOX 2708

PORTLAND, OREGON 37208
TELEPHONE (503) 242-2900

June 17, 1991

Ms. Cynthia Chapman

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Shoreline and Park Street Corner
South Shore Shopping Center, Alameda

Dear Ms. Chapwan:

Pursuant to your letter addressed to Alan Gibbs dated May 29, 1991 enclosed
is our check No. 312166 in the amount of $1,370.00 to be applied to the
negative balance for your overseeing of this project.

In the future should any additional fees be required please feel free to
contact me directly.

Thank you for all the cooperation you have extended us on this project and
1 Togk forward to finalizing it with you.

Yours truly,

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP.

Michael Dosen
Vice President

MD/1nb
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ALA&EDA(KDUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Bwan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
May 29, 1991 415)

Mr. Alan Gibbs
Clayton Environmental
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE: 8Shoreline Drive and Park Street Corner
Dear Mr. Gibbs:

The purpose of this letter is to address several items that have
resulted from the recent activities at this site.

I've received your request of May 23, 1991, to monitor MW-8B on a
gquarterly basis. My office and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) requested in December 1990 that a well be
installed down-gradient of existing MW-7 to determine if any
solvents found in MW-7 were migrating cff-site. MW-7 was
installed down-gradient of the former drycleaning facility.

MW-7 was last sampled in November 1990 for purgeable halocarbons.
Those found were: Tetrachloroethene at 1,900u4/L, trichloroethene
at 520u4/1L, 1,2-~dichloroethene at 440p/L, and cis-1,2-
dichloroethene at 440ux/L. Maximum contaminant levels (MCL) and
DHS action levels for these chemicals are 5u/L, 5u/L, 10u/L, and
6u/L, respectively. The sampling and analyses table for the
April 1991 guarterly monitoring event indicates a slight decrease
in these levels: 1,600u/L. 200u/L, 90u/L, and 90u/L respectively.
MW-8B was installed and sampled in April 1991. Water analyses
show 1,2-dichloroethene at 6.8u/L, trichloroethene at 7.7x/L, and
tetrachloroethene at 1.1u/L. MW-14 was also installed in April,
1991 in the intersection of Shoreline Drive and Park Street.
Tetrachloroethene was found at 16u/L, trichloroethene at 0.4u/L
and 1,2-dichloroethane at 4.6x/L (MCL is 0.5u/L). Groundwater
gradient direction was not provided with the April 1991 sampling
results table.

Quarterly monitoring of MW-8B is acceptable, based on the
information I have. Because of the lack of information that I
have, I am requesting that a report be submitted to my office
that describes the field activities that have occurred since
December of last year. This is to include well installation
logs, sampling analyses, determination of gradient, as well as a
description of the tasks performed to date (Tasks 1 through 8
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Shoreline and Park Street
May 29, 1991
Page 2

This work plan indicates that a pump test will be conducted in
June, and a feasibility study is due in August that provides
groundwater remediation alternatives that are based on the
results of the pump test. The next round of gquarterly sampling
is to be done in July. If the schedule of the pump test and
feasibility study is not going to be adhered to, Harsch
Development is submit a proposal to my office within 45 days of
the date of this letter, that describes what interim remedial
measures are going to be taken to prevent any additional solvent
plume migration from MW-7. The dquarterly sampling event is still
required to be on schedule.

In addition, the deposit/refund account for oversight of this
project is currently in a negative balance. To continue the
county's oversight of this project, Harsch Development, as
property owner, is to remit $1,370.00, payable to Alameda County.
Our authority to recover costs spent on project oversight is
granted by County Ordinance 71-52.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at 415/271-4320.
Sincerely,

f‘ - ‘:ﬂ
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Cynthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Specialist

B o} Mr. Michael Dosen, Harsch Development

Ms. Rose Coughlin, Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
Mr. Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Judith Altschuler, City of Alameda

Mr. Roy Ikeda, Crosby, Heafey, Roach and May

shorelin.ltr



Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane
P.0O. Box 9019 Clay ' On

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(415) 4262600 ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (415) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

May 23, 1991
Clayton Project No. 34683.00

Ms. Cynthia Chapman

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chapman:

Enclosed is the summary table of analytical results for the guarterly sampling
conducted in April 1991 at Shore Line Drive and Park Street in Alameda, California.

As indicated on the summary table, MW-8B has levels of purgeable halocarbons
below or slightly above regulatory guidelines. A monthly groundwater monitoring
schedule has previously been planned for this well. As we discussed on the
telephone on May 23, 1991, Clayton feels that given the concentrations of purgeable
halocarbons in MW-8B, monthly monitoring is excessive, and we are proposing to
sample MW-8B on a quarterly basis along with the rest of the wells onsite.

We look forward to hearing from you on this matter. If you have any questions,
please call me at (415) 426-2671 or Mr. Alan Gibbs at (415) 426-2676.

Sincerely,
/ /! /
V“’ZC s (,-7
Laurene Compton
Geologist
Western Operations

LECAc
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Fn S g

(WA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES &

AGENCY =
BAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94521

May 17, 1991 (415)

Mr. Alan Gibbs

Clayton Environmental Consultants <
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE: Approval for the Shoreline Drive and Park Street
Groundwater Remedial Investigation

Dear Mr. Gibbs:

This letter is in response to your request for written approval by
our office of the "Work Plan for Groundwater Remedial Investigation
at Shore Line Drive and Park Street,”" dated February 28, 1991,
prepared by Clayton Environmental. This work plan has ocutlined the
steps that will be taken by Clayton on behalf of Harsch Investment
Corporation to investigate the extent of groundwater contamination
at the site, and determine the feasible remedial alternatives to
address and remediate groundwater contamination.

I have already given verbal approval to implement this work plan,
and the outlined tasks appear to be proceeding on course. Since a
work plan only represents the information known about the site at
the time the work plan is prepared, it remains incumbent upon the
responsible party to continue to protect the waters of the state,
and to keep the oversight agency informed of any change to that
approved work plan. With this in mind, I have been assured that
construction of the Lyon's Restaurant will not adversely impact nor
interfere with any proposed groundwater remediation that is
expected to occur at this site. Ms. Laurene Compton of your office
has been most diligent about informing me of any subsequent changes
to the work plan, which have included the relocation of wells MW-1,
MW-9, and MW~5, (which is to be used as the extraction well), as
well as seeking approval from this office to pave over the site.
Currently, Texaco has excavated much of the soil and backfilled
with clean fill, thus reducing any levels of contamination that may
adversely impact groundwater.



Shoreline and Park Street
May 17, 1991
Page 2

You can consider this letter formal approval for. the February 28,
1991 work plan. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to call
me at 415/271-~4320. And as always, please continue to keep me
informed in a timely manner of activities that are to occur at the
site.

Sincerely,
Cynthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. Joe Munyer

Ms. Rose Coughlin
Mr. Roy Ikeda

Lyonsres.upa




Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane Clayton

£.0. Box 9019 -
Pleasanton, CA 94566 L eetiny !\ 5
e oo Sy FER LS ENVIRONMENTAL

Fax (415) 426-0706 5 t

April 10, 1991

Clayton Project No. 33909.00
34063.00

Ms. Cynthia Chapman

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chapman:

I am sending this letter to confirm the telephone conversations that you had with
Ms. Laurene Compton and myself on March 28, 1991, regarding work completed at

the Harsch Investment Corporation property located at Shore Line Drive and Park
Street in Alameda, California.

You and Ms. Compton discussed the shallow soil sampling that we conducted in the
area of the former South Shore Car Wash excavation soil stockpile. Our report
describing the methodology and analytical results is titled "Results of Soil Sampling at
South Shore Car Wash," and is dated March 20, 1991. Based on the soil analytical
results and previous work conducted on the former dry cleaning site (Clayton Project
No. 30493.00, November 26, 1990), you gave us verbal approval for Harsch to pave
over the former car wash site and the former dry cleaning site.

In our conversation the same day, you verbally approved of our report titled "Work
Plan for Groundwater Remedial Investigation," dated February 28, 1991.

Cynthia, thank you for your prompt attention to these reports. If this information
differs from your recollection, please call Ms. Compton at (415) 426-2671 or myself
at (415) 426-2676.

inccSily,
Alaq D' Gibbs, R.G.

Supervisor, G
Western Operations
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Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane

Clayton

P.O. Box 9019 . ¢ 105
Pleasanton, CA 94566 PRI S TR LR L
(415) 426-2600 Sites " ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (415) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

February 5, 1991
Clayton Project No. 33299.00

Ms. Cynthia Chaprean

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chapman:

We are sending you the proposed workplan for soil and groundwater investigation at
the South Shore carwash located at 2351 Shore Line Drive in Alameda, California.
The workplan was prepared by Soil Tech Engineering (STE), Inc. for Kamur
Industries, Inc.

Upon reviewing this workplan, we noted that STE does not intend to install a
downgradient well (Figure 2). Ms. Laurene Compton, Clayton geologist, spoke to Mr.
Frank Hamedi, general manager for STE, on the telephone on January 4, 1991, and
he informed her that they were planning on using one of the wells on the Texaco site
as their downgradient well. It is our understanding that a monitoring well must be
placed within 10 feet of the downgradient direction of the excavation as outlined in
the "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for preliminary evaluation and
investigation of underground tank sites.”

In addition, we did not see in the workplan whether STE intends to wait the
obligatory 72 hours between well installation, well development, and well sampling.

Mr. Hamedi informed us that you have already approved this workplan and that they
intend to install the wells this month.

Thank you for your assistance; we will be calling you in a couple of days regarding this
matter. If you have any questions, please call me at (415) 426-2676 or Ms. Compton
at (415) 426-2671.

Sinc erely,
Y
AT

Alan D, Gibbs, R.G.
Supervisor, Geology

ADG/le PiTF%}mb,; 3
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ENV—- REMEDIAYL, ACTIQONS
Site: 2375 Shore Line Drive
Alameda, CA

Ms. Cynthia Chapman

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chapman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the letter-report prepared by
McLaren/Hart describing some of the assessment and remedial actions
caonducted at the former Texaco service station located at 2375
Shore Line Drive in Alameda, California.

At the present time the following activities are reportedly
occurring which will effect the future assessment and remedial
actions at this location:

. Mr. Alan Gibbs (Clayton Environmental} is developing a
plan for the aszsessment and remediation of the
groundwater for the entire corner of Harsch's property
which includes the former Texaco service station, the
former auto repair shop, the former dry cleaners, the
current and existing car wash (and service station), and
the former Goodyear Tire Center;

. Per Mr. Michael Dosen (Harsch Investments), Mr. Murray
Stevens (South Shore Car Wash) will be moving his
stockpiled soil off site by February 15, 1991;

. I have contacted various specialty firms to develop
workplans to address both the stockpiled soil as well as
the insitu petroleum - hydrocarbon contaminated soil;

. Due to the potential to use another portion of the South
Shore Shopping Center property to remediate the
stockpiled soil abovegrocund 1 have held off any
hauling and disposing cf the soll off site; and

. Workplan development for the insitu wvapor extraction
system {VES) will be completed as socon as 1
receive coples of the proposed development plans by
Lyon's Restaurant from Harsch Investnent.
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Page 2
Ms. Chapman
January 28, 1991

Thank you, in advance, for your attention to this matter and please

contact me if you have guestions, comments,
information.

Respectfully submitted,
T CO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Project Manager

RAC:rac
Attachments (1}
cc: Alan Gibbs, Clayton Environmental

Lester Feldman, RWQCB-2
Ron Zielinski, Texaco-Richmond, CA

pr: 2%

or require additional



December 18, 1990

Ms. Cynthia Chapman

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

COORDINATION OF ON-SITE SOIL AND/OR GROUNDWATER
REMEDIATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT
2375 SHORELINE ROAD, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chapman:

On December 18, 1990, Mark Asplund and I (Texaco Inc.) met with
Michael Dosen, et. al (Harsch Investment), Roy Ikeda (Harsch’s Lawyerpo
Don Flaner (Harsch’s contractor), Alan Gibbs (Clayton Enwronmental;g
Harsch's environmental consultant) and Julie Menack (McLaren/Hart,

Texaco’s environmental consultant) in an attempt to coordinate remediation™>
and development efforts being conducted at this portion of the property
owned by Harsch Investments.

0‘_”51*

The following action items resuited:
As discussed with you earlier today a meeting with you and
Lester Feldman to strategize the continued socil/groundwater
assessment and remediation activities is scheduled for
Wednesday, December 19, 1990 at 1:30 pm at the
McLaren/Hart office at 1135 Atlantic Avenue in Alameda,
California;

Texaco will continue excavation and delineation of the
petroleum  hydrocarbons in the soil;

Texaco will submit a work plan addressing soil remediation
which will allow property development;

Harsch gave Texaco verbal permission 1o initiate above-ground
vapor extraction of the excavated soil on property owned by
Harsch; and

A tentafive schedule for continued remediation.

Tentative submittal of the work plan to you and the City of Alameda will
be during the week of January 7, 1991. It is our understanding that the



Ms. Cynthia Chapman
December 18, 1990
Page 2

City requires County approval of the work plan prior to issuing a building
permit for the proposed use of the site. Please note that the work plan
will include: 1) design of above-ground soil remediation; 2) design of
in-sity soil-vapor-extraction system; 3) backfilling and compaction of soils
in the excavation; and 4) plan for continued delineation of the extent of
petrolenm  hydrocarbons in groundwater.

Please feel free to contact me if you have questions, comments, or require
additional information at (818) 505-2719.

Respectfully submitted,

v

Rose Coughlin, Senior Project Engineer
Texaco Environmental Services

10 Universal City Plaza

Universal City, California 91608-1097

cc:  Roy lkeda, Crosby, Heafy, et. al
Alan Gibbs, Clayton Environmental
Lester Feldman, RWQCB - San Francisco Region



Western Operations

1252 Quarsy Lane

Pleasacrgton%A 94566 Clayton

(415) 426-2600 L I r3

FBX(415)426-0106 .;-\.5 —— v ENVlRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

December 17, 1990
Clayton Project Nos. 30493 and 30903

Ms. Cynthia Chapman

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chapman:

Enclosed are the reports that Harsch Investment Corporation has released for your review
and comments. Your earliest response would be appreciated due to Harsch’s eagerness to
proceed with this project. If you have any questions please feel free to call me at (415) 426-
2676 or Ms. Laurene Compton at (415) 426-2671.

Sincerely,

Alan DGibbs) .
Supervisor, Geoidgy Group
Western Operations
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

QAKLAND, <CA 94621
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UNDERGROUND -38¥& CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Souvthshore Corwas h

1. Business Name
Business Owner /4(‘- Murran Stevens

5. Site Address 23>5) Shere Line ©r.

AQ&M:CJ.O\ CA. 2ip H501

Phone 523 — 38060

city
3. Mailing Address Same.

Zip Phone

City
7o ‘
4. Land Owner \'T%_QFQQL -_l-ﬂ\.’e"?‘tmeﬂi COrgora "!'t =W
Address 235 W. Mac Ardhur Bk city, state Qakland, 04 zip 3¢/

5. EPA I.D. No. ownee does not have one of fthis fime // Partornsg  Lad o

6. Contractor lombcmael.éa éx’ccwa‘ﬂ’m%‘J

Address rY.0. Pox 3325
¢ A A5z e Phone

Yol FY 7T

City TDonviile ;
License Type (A& Contractor ID#
7. consultant _C Qf»\:‘ qoi Enviconmentunl Concudtonts

Address Q0 Z-ox 909
CA 4566 phone (415D Hzb 26O

City TIM(Hf@m
-1 -



8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name _Alon Gibbe Title éuf)uw:écpr" lrectog op
! uﬁa
Phone HZL -Z67L

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _..3___

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
cffice? Yes [X] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name J'JO\{' &nffh'mblc EPA I.D. No.
A
Address fpumorf;- )'\avc. A\L@Mlq beey aleaneo( (;MM (‘.leamadﬂ
City State Zip /-
b) Rinsate Transporter

Name _,no'f' g{){ﬂ.‘gable_ EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

Name HsH Znu:conmm{gt Serv'ces EPA I.D. No.CADRO0YI1)1L S

Address <T@ er’ll‘na. %aé Jn
City 62«_1\ Ff&ﬂCI.é(}_Q State(: ﬂ Zip 6]"”0?

d)} Tank Disposal Site

Name _Qﬂkngfgn_ EPA I.D. No.

Address are  Currentt apaluz? onCrt‘fLe_ ?ram ‘“ﬂe éumios
determ: 3»‘ thg tc hezedoue o not |

City o det e t Gtate N z:i.;gL °

e} Contaminated Scil Transporter

Name hot @.%Q}fmble EPA I.D. No.
i

« e 5
Address Se l e il ot be exco»vcﬂvitﬂlt S AL C{

city State 2ip _ (emovad




12. Sample Collector

Name L owncene Ogmf)‘fon

Company CQa.%'f'on Environmental lons Siants

Address _P.©O. hox A1

city Pleasun fon state C4 2ip 9454 Phone 424 -Z o0
13. S:-;mplinq Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

a S_vears

BOO«, - R A ¢\f:o—-.=-e. S | belows Saump e

1 G'rffwmmg & by
) ol % arease Do beloco ST ern q_t{L
"7 1 about ¢/ 5%4‘
z o0 ol ¥ grease Soil belows somyg a

?5 1 ahomt & f

14.

15.

is.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ }

If yes, describe. _unknown

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [ ]

1f yes, describe. noq% a?{;];'c@]e.

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Labeoratories

Name CE&}I%O%\ énu.'rommTeAﬁfz\Q Cons v £ fmnts
Address . 0. rroy 019

City ?‘eafpan ?LO/} State (A4 Zip O?L/gfoé

State Certification No. il 9

-3 -



17. chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Methed Number Number
ol + afeanc ECA METHoD <ig.
Dresed ' EPA METHoD 355::/3@;5,—
Me k= - 'ﬁ_ea.ci
Ly \ Teap
zZine

18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19, Workman’s Compensation: Yes [vf No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [VT‘ No [ ]

Name of Insurer BiR Tnsucance ‘-\B(Q_}(Q(fa —Enc .
&~

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes {vf/ No [ ] N

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ ] No [v]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

appreved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Ssaftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by

the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Tom Dani ing, .
Name (please type) om Daniels Excavating, Inc

Signature
Date & .27\

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Harsch Investment Corporation

Name (please- tﬁ
Signature K\\ \-\ z DX e
Date Swese -I‘)/. [
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A'é"“l', CERT":ICA‘ E OF !NSURANCE . (BBUE DATE (MMIODIYY)

‘ V2d-90

PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
R & R INSURANCE BROKERS, INC. NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
313 LENNON LANE EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY TRHE POLICIES BELOW

s 59
WALNUT CREEK, CA 343598 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPAMY
LETTER A

TRANSCONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY

COMPANY B

INSURED LETTER TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY

COMPANY c
TOM DANIELS EXCAVATING, INC. LETTER
P.0. BOX 335 comeany
DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94526 LETTER

COMPANY E
LETTER

CNA CASUALTY OF CALIFQORNIA

emmimtl 1 0 T AAEE ]

COVERAQES

THIS 1S TO CEATIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN 1SSUED 7O THE INSURED NHAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAN OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY Ti{E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VBHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

RE: ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATTONS OF THE NAMED INSURED.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD &NV OF THE ABCVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXP RATION DATE THEREDF THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TC
TAANL 0 S WBITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
EE:1
LIABIL o {\( e o T MEANY 1T AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

RIETVeT Y, n’;‘: U

ACORD 25-8 {11/89) ©ACORD CORPORATION 1888

DON FLANER JR.

M. DOUGLAS CONSTRUCTION
1243 ALPINE RD., #7218
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94586

o POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY HUMBER DATE (MM/COYY)  DATE (MMIDDIYY) ALL LIMITS N TH M
GENERAL LIABILITY GEWERAL AGGREGATE 54 000
L) ’
COMMERCIAL BENERAL LIARILITY PRODUGTS.COMP/OPS AGGREGATE §
A GLY00ZB0%969 6/30/90 6/30/91 1,000,
CLAIMS MADE CCCUR, PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY & 1 000,
x OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT. EACH GCCURMENGE 1 ' 600
FIRE DAMAGE {Any one fire} 50 !
MEDICAL EXPENSE {Any ona pevson] $ 5 '
]
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY gﬁmgsa .
B X anvayto BUA200280G70 6/306/96 6/30/91 LIMIT 1,000,
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY
WJURY $
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Por person}
HIRED AUTOS BODILY
INJURY $
NON-OWNED AUTOS (Por accident)
GARAQE LIABILITY PROPERTY ¢
DAMAGE
EACH AQGREQATE
EXCESS LIABILITY P o
$
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
STATUTORY
WORKER'S COMPENSATION .
C AND WC4(6844271 4/1/90 4/1/91 s 2,000, {EACH ACCIDENT)
s 2,000, (DISEASE—POLICY LIMIT)
EMPLOYERZ' LIABILITY s 2,000, (DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE,
OTHER

'



Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Cla y tOn
(415) 426-2600

Fax (415) 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

September 28, 1990
Clayton Project No. 30903.00
Ms. Cynthia Chapman

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Dear Ms. Chapman:

Enclosed are three copies of our closure plan for removal of the three sumps located
at the Southshore Carwash at 2351 Shore Line Drive in Alameda, California.

1 trust that you have already received a check for $375.00 from Harsch Investment
Carporation for review of the plan and project oversight.

Please call me at (415) 426-2676 if you have any questions or you need more
information.

Sincerely,

el
AlanD » RG.
Supervisor, Seology Group

Enclosure

30903sip I
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0

0we
AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director P /

DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
September 12, 1990 80 Swan Way, RAm. 200

Oakland, CA 84621
(415)

Mr. Murray Stevens

Kamur Industries, Inc.

2351 Shoreline Drive

Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Stevens:

The Alameda County Division of Hazardous Materials has reviewed the
work plan proposal submitted by Soil Tech Engineering dated August
30, 1990. The Division accepts the work plan with the following
additions'

* The first paragraph on page 6 discusses using an OVA for
screening purposes on excavated soils. Please note that
field sampling does need to be verified by laboratory
analyses.

* If stockpiled soils exceed the 1,000 ppm TPH level, you will
need to determine if the soil meets the classification
criteria for a hazardous waste as described in California
Code of Regulations Title 22, Article 11. If the soil meets
the definition of a hazardous waste, any request for storage
greater than 90 days would need a variance from the State
Department of Health Services.

* If other groundwater monitoring wells located near the site
are going to be used to determine gradient, the report will
need to include documentation that those wells were surveyed
to a known bench mark and that gradient has been
established. Rationale for placement of wells to be
installed should also be included in the report.

* As stated in the 10 August 1990 Tri-Regional
Recommendations, all work and reports which require geologic
or engineering evaluatlons and judgments must be performed
under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. The report discussing the results
of soil boring and monitoring well installation will require
a registered geologist/engineer stamp and a statement
describing the qualifications for each lead professional.

We request that a monthly status report be sent that describes
activities that have occurred at the site, to keep us informed of the
events,

Copies of all investigation reports should aliso be sent to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1800 Harrison Street,



Shoreline Car Wash
September 12, 1990
Page 2

Suite 700, OCakland, 924612.
If you have any questions, please call the undersigned at

415/271~-4320.

Sincerely,

Cynthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Steven LuQuire, RWQCB
Richard Downs, Soil Tech Engineering
Joseph Munyer, Harsch Investment



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES <

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
September 12, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621
{415)

Mr. Joseph S. Munyer

Harsch Investment Corporation

235 W. MacArthur Blvd.

Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Munyer:

This letter is an addendum to my letter of August 30, 1990. Clayton
Environmental submitted a work plan proposal, dated May 23, 1990 to
our office. This work plan was verbally approved by Ariu Levi.
Clayton has since completed the activities in that work plan and
submitted their July 11, 19290 addendum to address the resulting work
at the site, which I commented on in my August 30 letter.

On September 11, 1990, I spoke with Mr. John Woodbury with the City
of Alameda to let him know that work at the Texaco site has proceeded
in accordance with the submitted work plans.

I certainly hope this letter puts Harsch Developments concerns over
an occupancy permit at rest. If you have any further gquestions, I
can be reached at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Chaporan

Cynthia Chapmran
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Alan Gibbs
Roy Ikeda



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ()

AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
S ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

August 30, 1930 Qaldand, CA 94621
@1s)

Mr. Joseph S. Munyer

Harsch Investment Corporation
235 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Muhyer :

This letter is to inform you of this Division's acceptance of the
work plan proposal addendum, date July 11, 1990, submitted to our
office by Clayton Environmental. This addendum proposed excavating
trenches to determine the extent of s=oil contamination from the
previous Texaco operation. Mr. Alan Gibbs has been keeping me
informed of on-going activities at the site. He also assures me
that I should be soon receiving a report on the activities going on
at the former Texaco site and at the former drycleaning facility.
As I indicated in our meeting on August 21, 1990, this office has
very little information on site investigation activities at either
site. - With more complete information, we can provide the
applicable regulatory oversite that is required for these projects.

should you have any questions, please call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Cynthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Alan Gibbs
Roy ‘Ikeda
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ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.

Innovative Solutions for a Better Environment

Zaccor Corporation o
791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, California 94025

August 21, 1990

Attention: Mr. Gary Zaccor

The following concerns a correction for a typographical exror in EBS report #003-1135-01
of sampling performed at 2351 Shoreline Road in Alameda, CA. ‘

Paragraph 4 of page 7 reads as follows:

The samples collected from the single boring placed to the east
of the tank pit (EB5) did not indicate TPH concentrations in
excess of 100 ppm (sample #S12).

The reference in this paragraph to sample #512 is incorrect. The correct sample number is
S13.

Copies of this letter should be forwarded to the applicable regulatory agencies referenced in
the above mentioned report.

Please accept our apologies for this mistake. If we can be of any additional assistance to
you, please call us at (415) 429-9988.

Sincerely, :
ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.

- TS ool

Timo cock
Environmental Scientist
Project Supervisor

TMB/s0

2028 Industrial Pkwy., SW., Suite C Hayward, CTA 94544 (418) 429-9988  Fax (415) 429-918%



SDAUG 22 AMIG: 21

VIA RAPTIFAX

August 20, 1990

2375 SHORELINE DR., ATAMEDA, CA

Roy H. Ikeda, Esqg.
Crosby, Heafy, Roach,

& May
1999 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94612-3573

Dear Roy:

Pursuant to our recent conversations and your Thursday, August
16, 1990 letter, this is to confirm that I will not be available
to attend the Auqust 21 morning meeting on behalf of Texaco
Refining and Marketing Inc. ("Texaco"). This is obviously a very
important meeting and I would have liked to attend.
Unfortunately, I was not made aware of the meeting until I
received your fax on Thursday (indeed I was out of the office on
Thursday and did not read it until Friday}. On such short
notice, I was unable to change a prior meeting which had been
scheduled some two weeks earlier.

Texaco feels that it would be valuable to attend such a meeting

but I have advised my clients that it would not be wise to do so
without representation of counsel. Hence, the only way I can be
contacted tomorrow morning is by telephoning the Alameda County

Water District at (415) 659-1970, where I will be in conference

with Mr. Steven Inn of that office.

In the future, Texaco would greatly appreciate being notified
well in advance of any meetings such as this. Texaco is
interested in handling this matter as fairly and efficiently as
is possible.

Very truly yours,

By Y-

MARK J. ASPLUND

Py

MJA
2002.wn
¢cc: Cynthia Chapman
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAM]NAT!ON SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FORLOCAL AGENCY USEONLY .~ -

Cw REPORT BEEN FILED ? Yes D NO -1 HEREBY CERTIFY-THAT | AM A DESfGNATED GOVBRNMENT‘ EMPLU‘!EE AHDTHAT :1 HAVE

[l ves ™ 'RESORTED 745 ICRIATION'TO LOGAL CFEGIA'S PLRSURT 70 SECTION 29807 OF
REPORT DATE CASE# : r N e .

07w 254904 o o ~ . R AT LR

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE G /

% | Cynthia Chapman {41% 271-4320 ,{,{ﬂMJ (}’M’QA\
g | RePRESENTING ] OWNEROPERATOR | ] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAME
o
g | [x] ocaneency [ ] omer Alameda Qount;L Health Department
T | ADDRESS

80 Swan Way, RooOR,z00 v Oakland srare CA 94621

w | NANE o CONTACT PERSON PHONE

§E Mr. Murray Stevens [T unsenow {

8 | aporess «

155 Shorehee DY Alvwada oA 4503

STFI_E_EI' CITY STATE
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
8 | shoreline Car Wash Mr. Murray Stevens (414_R)?—786&
= =2
g ADDRESS
w| 2351 Shoreline Dxdse Alameds Alamedawwry 24501 2
@ | CROSSSTREET
Park Street

@ | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
3 ; 15 271-432
28 Alameda County Health Cynthia Chapman (415 271-4320
i | REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
§= . Lester Feldman 415264-1255
2 | san Francisco Bay (413 5
o | NAVE | o) T E/BEFT Bxiibit (o QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

1) .

%g‘ Gasoline IS = E UNKNOWN
=3 ¥ g T
g2 @ paTe L B2/T)  ElLL .

@ Eiw ] vinown
5 | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [T ] WVENTORY CONTROL SUBSURFACE MONITORING || NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w
& W1 2o 9y QY ] masxres TANK REMOVAL ] omer
3 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN ' METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APFLY) ‘

E W W ol el W [ unknowN (3] mewovecontents [ ] RepLaceTANK [ ] cLOSETANK
8 | HASDISGHARGE BEEN STORPED ? [] mepaRTaNK [ repampiena [ ] CHANGE PROCEDURE

S| Kives[Twowvesoan g 7, I 2 90 | []omen Removed tanks
g | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
€3 ] Tankieak 3 UNKNOWN 7 overruL [} RUPTUREFAILURE ] sPn
8% [ pemotea ] omen [} cormosion. ] unknown ] omer
4 ) OHECK ONEONLY
SF [ usoeterwmen [ ] sotony L] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
| cHECKONEONLY
@5 ] NOACTION TAKEN jg. PRELIMIMARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED T POLLUT'ON GHARAGTERIZATION
G2 [ LEAKBENGCONFIRMED | PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY L POSTCLEANLP MONTORING IN PRCGRESS
° REMED'ATION PLAN [, CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) CLEANUP UNDERWAY
| CHECK APPROFPR.ATE AGTICN(S) "1 EXCAVATE & DISROSE (ED) T, BEMOVE FREE PRODLCT (FP) T ENGANGED 50 DEGRADATION (IT)

., (SEE BACK FOR DETALS) — JE— —_—

% é L CAPSITECD) T 1 EXCAVATE 8 TREAT (ET) T | MUNMP & TREATGROUNDWATER(GT) ©  REPLACE BUPPLY (RS
§ 2 CONTANMENT BARRIER (CB) T} NOACTION REQUIRED t\A* T TREATMENT AT HOOKLP (HU} T VENTSOILIVE)

" WACUUM EXTRACT (VE) . OTHER(CT) _ {) be. ’g Dp oS gd . e . o
»' 3 product tanks (10K gal} removed from the service station. PrEliminary
£ s0il samples indicate high contamination (around 10,000ppm). Groundwate

i§ is shallow here (located right near the beach) and scil is all sand. At

~the removal, they did some soil borings, and are in the process of putti

i
ho

T workpTam touetiteEre

HSC 03 (11/80"




B7-83-19%0 B9t132 FROM ZACCOR CORPORATIONW TO0 SEB37IE F.B1

ZACCOR

#4T7STOS : CORPORATICN
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

-
g

Date: July 3, 1990

TO Catherine Chesick/ATameda Hazmat

FROM: LaVette Smith/Zaccor Corporation

PROJECT: South Shore Car Wash

Alameda, CA

Catherine:

_ I apologize for the mistake in communication regarding the above

mentioned project. I understood Gary Zaccor as asking for an early

marning inspection on the 13th of July. However, this project

wzs aiready scheduled for the 13th of July. Murray Stevens :and Gary

faccpr are requesting, if possible, that this inspection be scheduled

gn July 12, 1998 in the early afiernoon due to the opening of

Big 5 sporting good store on Juiy 13. (This is what I misunderstood}.

Please call my office as soon as possible, if you have any

guestions and I will further explain this situation.

ZACCOR CORPORATION

s

iy ZaCCor

HAMILTOM AVERDIE MENLD RARK . MmaA QanDS FAAST Do e
TITH S S
“3m E:13 415 9TE ?75%  PRGE. D0
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Date: vz bty o 1970

TO: ::;f# sht e ( /ffﬂéw{i«é’
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South Shore Car Wash

Business Name

1.

Business Owner _Murray Stevens

2351 Shoreline Dr.

Site Address

2.

Zip 94501 _ Phone 415} 523-7866

Alameda

City

Same as above

3. Mailing Address

Phone

?Mf%ﬁrmi"fb{]‘f

P

<Ch

City

T

i
}

Kamur Industries

Land Owner

4.

State Alameda, CA Zip 94501

City,

Address 2351 Shoreline Dr.

No. CAC000279209

EPA I1.D.

5.

Zaccor Corporation

Contractor

6.

791 Hamilton ave.

Address

363-2181

Phone 415)

Menlo Park

City

yd

G443B2T981 /7 T

ID#

class A

License Type

1

Phone

b
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8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name
Phone

9. Total No.

Gary Zaccor

363-2181

of Tanks at facility

Title President

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office?

Yes [X ]

No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a)

b)

£

Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Allied 0il and Pumping EPA I.D. No. CAT080014277
Address _P.0. Box 399

City _ Alviso State CA  gzip __95002
Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied 0il and Pumping EPA I.D. No. CAT080014277
Address _P.0O. Box 399

City Alviso State _CA _  zip 95002
Tank Transporter

Name _Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CADQ0D9466392
Address _225 Parr Blvd.

City Richmond State _CA  zip 94801
Tank Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392
Address 225 Parr Blvd.

City Richmond State CA zip 94801

Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




I2. Sample Collector

NHame

Company _Environmenital Bio-Systems

Tim Babcock

Address _ 30028 Tndnsktrial Parkway, Sonthwest

City _ Hayward

State ca Zip 94544 Phone 415) 429-9988

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Histeric Contents
{past 5 vyears) ‘ .
1-10,000 gasolinefﬁ&uJ&J ébu; Onz. ;
1-10,000 gasoline 274 ;2/@:1- Boloes o Lk
1-10, 000 gasoline Socd VAL,

CZu;Eku%yﬂé57%%247i

= Qéfj?//%;ﬁ

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No X ] unknown

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] Ho [ ]

If yes, describe. _triple rinse, hyvdroblast and drv ice at

6.5 1Ibs per 100 gallons

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertnesgs.

16, Laboratories

Address 1fl8.Relres—Valle

Cit Y L&é&“«y’@t{'Q L v -
State Certification No.
. ‘\/’ A, £ g : - 7~ -
S
£ Lo
: . ’ | L P : o A -’ 7
PR  F L e /C}/’/ e

Mol le Chem Labs, Inc.

— N

FRE
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17, Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant
Scught

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Methed Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Nunmber

TPH &
BTX vk

Tl

SO30

/PH & 1.0 o
Brxk ~53C§9m£

Lo ]

EF1D, DHS 7iebloc)

SORO or 8’2&1@/@«7;%%;& BORO or SRYD

(soid
(sol)

EPA Metho 30/ 1'?3/“
5

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X} No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

Name of Insurer State Fund

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes ¥ } No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Criginal S

igned Laboratory Reports

¢) TSD to Generator coples of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment 2 summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) reguirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) ‘/Gary A. Zaccorx

Signature ,&ég%/144 47 /%%deZ4ZAVE/
Date WGC/LJ/} 9,/1 J J

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please e) Murray Stevens
Signature "\ _

Datem% 2..1\- 2O




SITE SAFETY PLAN ;

Site to be barricaded prior to excavation and warning signs
and/or tape labeled NO SMOKING UNDERGROUND TANK TEST and
CAUTION OPEN TRENCH put around areas of excavation.

All personnel from Zaccor Corporation will have hard hats,
rubber gloves, eye protection and disposable coveralls (if needed)}

All personnel will have cartridge type respirators.

Gastech 1314 Vapor Meter supplied by Zaccor Corxporation will be
present. A second Gastech will be supplied by Environmental
Bio-Systems during sampling.

Air Quality Control Board will be notified prior to excavation.

Underground Service Alert will be contacted prior to
excavation for underground utilities.

Zaccor Corporation will supply an industrial hygienist only
in the event of large scale remediation requirements.



NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank({s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 80310 for soil, EPA methed 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

by Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed:; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the akove requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA T.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the preoject.

7. O?HER .
List professional consultants here.

12, SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who areicollecting samples.

13. SAEMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents -~ the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

i7. CHEMICAL METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number -~ The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number -~ The means used to analyze the
sanple - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective eguiprent and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
pility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus ({SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN‘S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PLAN

rev.
mam

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b}
c)
d)

e)

£)
g)
h)
1)

1)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

A1l existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

5/88
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CLET LR T e

STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

POLICY NUMBER.

March 29, 1990 CERTIFICATE Expines: 501858~90
03-15-91
-
Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Wy Rm 200
Oakland, Ca 94621
(I

This is to certify that we have issued 2 valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
{nsurance Commissioner 10 the employer named below for the policy period indicated.
30

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon fan days’ advance written aatice 1o the employer.

30

We wilt alio give you REN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration,

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance affordsd by the policies

described herein is subject to all tha tarms, exclusions and conditions of such policies, %

FPRESIDENT

ENDORSEMERT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLOERS' NOTICE
EFFECTIVE 03~15-90 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THEIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER

Zacecor Companies Inc
791 Hamilton Ave

Menlo Park, Ca

(Ko
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500 15 St Woodward-Clyde Consuitants
Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94607-4014
(415) 893-3600

September 15, 1989
8910116A

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: Site Exploration At Park Street and Shore Line Drive
Alameda, California

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed a copy of our report which summarizes the results of

our site exploration at the subject site. The purpose of that exploration

was to expliore for evidence of soi}l jg;groundwaiermeentam4ﬁat4@n~a_ the

site of a plannedﬁgemmert*“T'Péve1opment by Harsch Investments

Corporat1on. The results of that exploration show that there is detectable
" ~s0il and groundwater contamination at a former gasoline station and neaf////

; former dry cleaners.
- /

“““““““““““““ I
This report is being submitted for Harsch-Bevelopment as the initial data

report for review-by “your department We request that you"rev1eW‘thqs -
_repori and respond with your comments regarding the need for remediation at T

T the site. We are prepared to meet with you or other County staff to

-~

~—______ discuss the next course of action to devetop—4 vemediation p1an and to
impiement that plan prior to development of the site. We would appreciate
a prompt response as site development will be delayed if remediation work
does not begin soon.

Please call if you have any questions or wish to meet with the undersigned
or Harsch Investment staff. Please call Mr. Herman f£ngbers, at Harsch
Investment, (415/658-1400) if you have any questions for Harsch Investment,
or if there is a review fee.

L g19%°

R




Woodward-Clyde Consultants

Sincerely,

WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS

e

Albert P. Ridley, C.E.G. 926
Senior Consulitant

APR:tt
8910116A-2/C0T

cc: Herman Engbers
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MICHAEL BOSEN
v lg/l?rcmdent

1/)(. KGSfQM.

HARSCH INVESTMENT CORP.

235 W. MacArthur Blvd., Suite 630 * Oakland, California 94611
Telephone (510) 658-1400 FAX (510) 653-5469

BERMARD M. LEvY
YICE PRESIDENT /CORPORATE COUNSEL
CORPORATE SECRETARY

e T NVESTRENT COREP
1171 S.W. SALMON STREET PORILAND, OREGON 97205

WAILT0: P.0. BOX 2708 PORTLAND, GREGON 97208
TELEPHONE (503) 242-2900 » FAX {503} 274-2093

— —
ALAN D. GIBBS, R.G.
Supervisor, Geology (408} 496-0265
Western Operations {800} 281-TECH
Fax (408) 988-3343

San Francisco

1252 () L

P Clayton
it ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax {(510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

A Marsh & McLennan Company

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

FRANK HAMEDI—FARD
Genaral Manager

Fisld, Laboratory Solf Testing, Soil Foundation
Assessment & Remediation, Underground Tenks
Soll & Ground Water Contamination

208 BROKAW ROAD
SANTA CLARA, CA 8505C



